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“ Truman [Capote] was reading at Lincoln 
Center and Brigid decided she wasn’t going  
to go…but she made me promise to swear 
that she was there if he asked. We had 
fourth-row center, next to Halston and 
Martha Graham. Truman read and acted  
the parts out…”A Christmas Memory”  
and a couple of other ones. [Afterward] 
the first thing he asked me was, “Where’s 
Brigid?” And I swore she was there, and he 
said “Well then where is she?” And I said  
she had to go home, but I think he knew.”

         — Andy Warhol, The Andy Warhol Diaries.

Artist, actress, documentarian, Warhol Superstar and pug aficionado, Brigid 
Berlin’s extraordinary life straddled two at-odds NYC worlds: uptown Society 
vs. the anything-goes downtown art, literature and music scene that embodied 
the creative zeitgeist of the 1960’s and ’70's. It was the synthesis of these two 
cultures—and particularly her close affiliation and friendship with Andy Warhol—
for which Ms. Berlin became known.

Her father, Richard E. Berlin, was chosen by William Randolph Hearst himself to 
be president and CEO of that vast Hearst media empire. He married the beautiful 
Socialite, Muriel “Honey” Johnson, and in 1939 Brigid, their first child, was born. 
Along with their three other children, they all lived in the family maisonette on 
Fifth Avenue and 64th Street where Dick and Honey entertained world leaders 
and Hollywood celebrities. “I’d pick up the phone and it would be Richard Nixon 
calling for Daddy,” Berlin recalled. “I remember my parents entertaining Lyndon 
Johnson, too, and there were lots of Hollywood people because of San Simeon - 
Clark Gable, Joan Crawford…I have a whole box of letters, written to my parents 
in the late 1940’s and ’50’s from the Duke and Duchess of Windsor. Whenever 
I’d get into trouble or get kicked out of another private school, my parents would 
threaten to have J. Edgar Hoover come after me, because he was a regular at 
our house, too.” Her outrageous personality and penchant for rebellion was in 
evidence from an early age, and while this would cause problems in her family 
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relationships—especially with her mother—it was this friction that she would so 
often draw upon for creative inspiration.

Meeting Warhol in 1964, her blueblood upbringing, together with her high 
spirits and penchant for troublemaking, immediately captivated the pop icon. 
Not to mention her delight in conceptual thinking. Warhol and Berlin would trade 
ideas for hours on end in phone calls from his house on Lexington and 89th Street 
to her tiny room at the George Washington Hotel on East 23rd. In their years of 
daily conversations over the phone, Berlin gave Warhol many of the ideas that 
he incorporated into his work. When he was making his ground-breaking film 
Chelsea Girls (1968), he cast her as the drug-dealing “Duchess,” later marveling to 
friends, “Brigid’s the best thing in the movie.” Often working under the sobriquet 
“Brigid Polk,” she became a major player at The Factory, as Warhol’s studio was 
called. She made friends and acquired fans anywhere she went, carrying her 
Polaroid cameras and tape recorders to obsessively and prodigiously document 
her world. Robert Rauschenberg, Jasper Johns, Salvador Dali, John Lennon, Lou 
Reed, Patti Smith, Iggy Pop, Truman Capote, Jim Carroll, Diana Vreeland, Charles 
James, Dennis Hopper, Jack Nicholson were all friends and “subjects” in the work 
of this one-of-a-kind documentarian. (The source of the seminal recording, The 
Velvet Underground, Live at Max’s Kansas City was a simple cassette recording 
she had made at the scene one night for her own personal enjoyment. She had 
tucked it away in her well organized collection of hundreds of other recordings 
that she was constantly making of friends: Atlantic Records later learned of the 
existence of this unique performance tape and made arrangements with her to 
release it on their label in 1972.)

She would demur when asked if she was an artist, saying, “You don’t call yourself 
an “artist”—if others want to, that’s up to them.” Her creative output during the 
course of her career was vast and multifaceted. In addition to her Polaroids and 

cassette tape recordings, there were her “tit” paintings, needlepoints of tabloid 
front pages, “trip books”, and multimedia and performance art. She has been 
acknowledged for inventing the double exposure Polaroid and, depending on 
who you talk to, the selfie. (A collection of her work can be seen in the 2015 book, 
Brigid Berlin: Polaroids, published by Reel Art Press.). Her portrait Polaroids are 
memorialized in the photo paintings of Gerhard Richter and Alice Neel. During 
the course of her career, her whimsical and irreverent style would be featured in 
some of the most revered museums throughout the world and her influence on 
Warhol cannot be overstated. She introduced him to the Polaroid camera and the 
cassette tape recorder. In fact, of all the associations Warhol made throughout his 
life, it is Brigid Berlin’s name that is dropped more times than anyone else’s in The 
Andy Warhol Diaries, edited by Pat Hackett.

Berlin and Warhol remained best friends until his untimely death in 1987. She 
would work on at The Factory for a few years after that, until retreating to home 
life, where she continued to make art and attend to her beloved pug dogs. In 
these later years, it was to the Society aspect of her life that she found herself 
returning. Her public persona as a rough and ready Warhol superstar had always 
belied an inner appreciation for the sublime and the beautiful. Her two bedroom 
East 28th Street apartment was the epitome of refined taste, decorated by Berlin 
herself, with furnishings from her family’s Fifth Avenue residence, along with 
reminders of her days with Warhol and augmented by those things that she 
loved. Especially pugs!

After her death in 2020, she bequeathed her apartment and its contents to 
longtime friend and companion, multi-media producer Rob Vaczy. She requested 
that any estate sale be held at Doyle, with whom she had a fond relationship. The 
sale of this collection, which reflects the two worlds in which she lived, fulfills 
that wish.
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1001 
Two Papier Mache Masks of Pugs  
Height of largest 9 inches; Together with Eight 
Ceramic and Plastic Masks of Pugs, length of 
largest 4 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1002 
Rococo Style Giltwood Mirror  
20th Century 
The arched molded frame carved with foliate 
scrolls. Height 46 inches, width 27 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1003 
Lawrence Mynott 
British, 20th Century 
In Good Company  
Signed Mynott (ll)  
Watercolor and pencil on card  
22 1/4 x 30 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$150-250 

 

1004 
Empire Style Black and Gold Painted 
Extension Dining Table  
20th Century 
The circular top above a baluster-turned support, 
raised on a shaped triangular base. Height 29 
3/4 inches, diameter 42 1/2 inches; Together 
with a Set of Four Upholstered Dining Chairs. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1005 
Two Brigid Berlin Needlepoint Pictures of 
Pugs  
Height of largest 13 3/4 inches, width 14 inches; 
Together with a Framed Pair of Fox 
Needlework Fragments 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-400 

 

1006 
Upholstered Club Chair and Ottoman  
20th Century 
With flamestitch upholstery. Height of chair 33 
inches, width 31 inches, depth 38 inches; height 
of ottoman 19 inches, width 29 inches, depth 21 
inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1007 
Three Porcelain Plates Decorated with Pugs  
Diameter of largest 8 1/4 inches; Together with 
a Set of Eight Decoupage Black Glass Plates 
Depicting Pugs; diameters 8 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1008 
Pair of Black Lacquered Wood End Tables  
20th Century 
Each leather inset shaped rectangular top above 
a frieze drawer, raised on cabriole legs. Height 
26 inches, width 28 inches, depth 19 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1009 
Group of Ten Dog Artworks 
(i) [PUGS] 
Two color reproduction prints 
Sight of each 4 1/2 x 4 1/2 inches 
(ii) Pet Pug Print 
Sight 5 x 5 inches 
(iii) 20th Century School 
Dogs: Three 
Signed indistinctly and dated '65 (lr) 
Colored pencil on paper 
Sight size of each 5 3/4 x 4 1/4 inches 
(iv) 20th Century School 
Black Pug 
Signed indistinctly and dedicated For Brigid / 
Love Mary on the reverse 
Oil on canvas 
9 3/4 x 8 inches 
(v) Lois Landauer 
20th Century 
Pug 
Signed Landauer (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
5 x 7 inches 
(vi) Jody Whitsell 
American, 20th/21st Century 
Pugs: Two 
Color prints 
Sight of each 3 3/4 x 4 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1010 
Group of Pug Decorated Fashion Articles 
Including Pieces Worked by Brigid Berlin  
Comprising two pairs of shoes, two handbags, a 
coin purse, and a beaded applique. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1011 
Nest of Three Faux Bamboo Painted Metal 
Occasional Tables  
20th Century 
Largest height overall 18 1/2 inches, width 20 
inches, depth 15 3/4 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 
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1012 
Group of Red Lacquered Wood Furniture  
20th Century 
Comprising a serpentine front chest of drawers, 
decoupaged by Brigid Berlin, height 38 1/4 
inches, width 43 1/2 inches, depth 22 1/2 inches; 
two occasional tables, height of larger 30 inches, 
width 21 inches, depth 16 1/2 inches; and a 
bedside chest of drawers, height 28 inches, 
width 16 3/4 inches, depth 12 3/4 inches; 
Together with a Black and Red Painted Lamp, 
height 16 1/2 inches, diameter of base 6 1/2 
inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1013 
Joe Eula 
American, 1925-2004 
Portrait of Swifty  
Signed Eula (lr) 
Watercolor on paper 
22 x 22 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500  

1014 
Group of Scarves Worn by Brigid Berlin  
Comprising vintage silk, wool, chiffon, and cotton 
examples. Approximately thirty-five pieces. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$150-200 

 

1015 
Framed Needlework Panel of Four Pugs 
Worked by Brigid Berlin  
Late 20th century 
Height 44 inches, width 45 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1016 
Group of Twelve Needlepoint Pillows Worked 
by Brigid Berlin  
Modern 
Various sizes 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400  

1017 
T. Anthony Soft Case Suitcase and Totebag; 
Together with a Smythson Travel Jewelry 
Case  
Bags with BB initials for Brigid Berlin. Suitcase 
height 19 inches, width 29 inches, depth 8 1/2 
inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1018 
CAMERAS 
Group of Brigid Berlin's Cameras and 
Camera Equipment.  Comprising a Contax G2 
film camera, Sony, Pentax and Canon digital 
cameras, two miscellaneous Contax lenses, a 
Contax flash, and various accesories and 
booklets. Sold as is. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1019 
Group of Five Pug Decorated Needlepoint 
Pillows Worked by Brigid Berlin  
Modern 
Various sizes. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1020 
Group of Belgian Loafers  
Comprising seventeen pairs, size women's 9 1/2. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1021 
Group of Belts and Belt Buckles  
Comprising thirteen belts and eight belt buckles; 
Together with a Group of Jewelry, comprising 
approximately eighteen dog pins, pair of 
cufflinks, and two pendants; And a Decoupage 
Small Box, height 4 1/2 inches, width 6 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1022 
Group of Five Pug Decorated Needlepoint 
Pillows  
Modern 
Various Sizes. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1023 
Judith Leiber Bag  
American, 1990s 
Brilliant jade green glazed crocodile skin with 
gilt-metal fittings, signed LJudith Leiber copyright 
C New York. 10; Together with a Group of 
Women's Accessories, comprising a brown 
Gucci purse, red Gucci wallet, change purse, 
and a small vanity mirror. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1024 
Group of Ten Pug Decorated Upholstered 
Pillows  
20th Century 
Various Sizes. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 
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1025 
Smythson Red Leather Desk Set  
20th Century 
Comprising a letter box, notepad, and blotter. 
Length of box 14 inches; Together with a 
Assortment of Brigid Berlin's Personal 
Stationery, Metal Stationary Dyes, and 
Leather Notebooks and Address Books. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1026 
20th Century School 
Two Pugs  
Signed Hirsch (lr) 
Oil on canvas 
20 1/8 x 26 1/8 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1027 
Louis XV Style Black Lacquered Wood 
Writing Table  
20th Century 
The leather inset shaped rectangular top above 
a frieze drawer carved with a shell, raised on 
cabriole legs. Height 30 inches, width 48 inches, 
depth 24 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1028 
George Smith Upholstered Loose-Cushion 
Loveseat  
Custom ordered for Brigid Berlin. Height 36 
inches, length 56 inches, depth 37 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1029 
George Smith Upholstered Loose-Cushion 
Sofa  
Custom ordered for Brigid Berlin. 
Height 32 inches, length 6 foot 8 inches, depth 
38 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$700-1,000 

 

1030 
Henry Koehler 
American, 1927-2018 
Peggy and Lulu Sitting III, 1982  
Signed Henry Koehler (ll); signed Henry Koehler, 
dated 1982, and inscribed as titled on the 
reverse 
Oil on paper laid to board 
9 x 11 1/4 inches 
 
Provenance: 
Arthur Ackermann & Son Inc., New York 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$700-1,000 

 

1031 
Group of Six Needlepoint Pillows  
Modern 
In various sizes.  
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1032 
Joe Eula 
American, 1925-2004 
Portrait of Brigid Berlin Holding Her Pug, 1999  
Signed and dated Eula 99 (ll) 
Watercolor and crayon on paper 
35 3/4 x 35 3/4 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800  

1033 
Pair of Empire Style Needlepoint Upholstered 
Fruitwood Open Armchairs  
20th Century 
Each back with a carved urn and three arrows, 
flanked by padded arms, raised on fluted legs. 
Height of back 33 inches, height of seat 19 
inches, width 22 inches, depth 23 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1034 
Two Louis XVI Style Black Painted Floor 
Lamps  
20th Century 
One with brass galleried shelves. Height of each 
55 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1035 
Pair of Meissen Porcelain Pug-Form Boxes  
After a model by Kandler, 20th century 
Each incised 2809. Height 4 3/4 inches, width 7 
inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$700-1,000 

 

1036 
Group of Nine Pocket Lighters Used by 
Brigid Berlin  
Including Cartier and Dunhill examples. Height of 
tallest 2 3/4 inches; Together with a Brass 
Matchbox Holder 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1037 
Christine Herman Merrill 
American, 20th/21st Century 
Pugs on a Lawn, 1993-94  
Signed Christine Merrill (lr); signed and dated 
Christine Merrill 1993-4 on the stretcher; also 
signed and dated 1993 C.H. Merrill on the 
overlap 
Oil on canvas 
18 x 25 7/8 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,000-1,500 
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1038 
Louis XV Style Black Painted Wood 
Upholstered Bergere  
Height 40 inches, width 27 inches, depth of seat 
21 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1039 
Louis XV Style Gilt Metal and Porcelain 
Floriform Lamp  
Height overall 21 inches; Together with a 
Glazed Ceramic Lamp in the Form of Two 
Guinea Fowl, height 13 inches; And a Small 
Pug-Form Lamp 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1040 
Group of Sterling Silver and Silver Plated 
Table Articles  
Various makers including Tiffany & Co. and 
Gorham, 20th Century 
Including Brigid Berlin's child's mugs, personal 
desk articles, etc. Approximately twenty pieces. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-700 

 

1041 
Group of Continental Boxes  
19th/20th Century 
Including an one retailed by B. Altman & Co. 
New York, decorated with a figure of Diana and 
her dogs; etc., length of largest 4 1/2 inches; and 
one decorated with a figural landscape, length 3 
1/4 inches; Together with a Sterling Silver 
Pug-Form Child's Rattle and a Small Pug 
Keychain 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1042 
Pair of Faux Coral Painted Composition 
Lamps  
20th Century 
Each on a stepped block base. Height 16 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400  

1043 
Group of Four Beaded Table Ornaments  
Two of shoe form, directed by Brigid Berlin, 
including one decorated with pugs, dated 98; 
pug-form example, worked by Brigid Berlin; and 
a covered box, worked by Brigid Berlin. Height of 
largest 10 1/2 inches; Together with a Color 
Photograph of a Pug Beaded Slipper 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1044 
Pair of Giltwood Wall Brackets  
19th Century 
Each with a shaped shelf on an eagle form 
support. Height 15 inches, width 10 inches; 
Together with a Pair of Italian Glazed Ceramic 
Figures of Guinea Fowl, height 14 1/2 inches. 
 
Provenance: The Berlin family estate, 1000 
Islands, New York 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1045 
Continental Straw Marquetry Inlaid Box  
Mid 19th century 
Decorated with geometric bands. Height 9 1/4 
inches, width 12 1/4 inches, depth 8 1/4 inches; 
Together with a Faux Tortoiseshell Sewing 
Box, height 3 1/2 inches, width 10 3/4 inches, 
depth 7 1/4 inches. 
 
Provenance: Berlin family residence, Fifth 
Avenue 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1046 
Two Occasional Tables  
20th Century 
One an Old Colony Furniture Co. two-tier 
example, height 23 1/2 inches, width 26 3/4 
inches, depth 20 3/4 inches; the other a three-
tier example, with a leather inset top, height of 
larger 27 1/4 inches, width 24 inches, depth 19 
1/4 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1047 
Royal Interest: Continental Blue Glazed 
Ceramic Figure of a Pug From the Collection 
of the Duke and Duchess of Windsor  
Late 19th century 
Realistically modeled, with a bell collar. Height 6 
1/2 inches. 
 
Provenance:  
Sotheby's, New York, Duke and Duchess of 
Windsor Sale, 1997, lot 1866 
 
Brigid Berlin's parents were friends with the 
Windsors, often exchanging family visits. Brigid 
shared the Windsor's love of pugs filling her 
home with their presence. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-800 
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1048 
DUKE & DUCHESS of WINDSOR 
A group of photographs and two pug 
sweaters.  Comprising about 18 photographs, 
about 15 of which depict the Duchess of Windsor 
at a fashion event with Honey Berlin (Brigid's 
mother); three vintage color photos dated July 
1960 depicting the Duke & Duchess with Richard 
& Honey Berlin; and two pug sweaters 
embroidered "WB" and "HB" for Wally Berlin and 
Honey Berlin, Brigid's pugs named for the 
Duchess of Windsor and her mother! The lot is 
offered with a set of the auction catalogues from 
Duke & Duchess of Windsor collection, 1997, 
and a small group of pug themed cards, some 
vintage. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1049 
[BOOKS-ROYALTY] 
Group of approximately twenty large format 
monographs on The Queen and the Duke & 
Duchess of Windsor.  Various dates and 
publishers. Original bindings of issue and dusk 
jackets or softcover. Includes: Windsor Style; two 
copies of The Duchess of Windsor; The Duke & 
Duchess of Windsor auction catalogues from 
1997 and The Jewels of the Duchess of Windsor 
catalogue from 1987; a large format Taschen 
monograph Her Majesty; The Queen's 
Diamonds; two copies of The Private World of 
the Duke & Duchess of Windsor and others. 
Minor shelfwear, potential inscriptions or 
markings. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1050 
Group of Six Silver and Other Boxes  
Including a French tobacco box, length 4 inches, 
Victorian snuff box, length 2 1/4 inches, three 
horn examples and a wood example. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$150-250 

 

1051 
Group of Nine Snuff and Pill Boxes  
20th Century 
Including Limoges and Halcyon Days examples. 
Approximately nine pieces. Largest 3 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1052 
20th Century School 
Portrait of a Pug with a Collar  
Signed indistinctly (ll)  
Oil on canvas 
12 x 8 7/8 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$50-100 

 

1053 
Pair of Katherine Barnwell Printed Wood 
Leopard Dummy Boards  
Height 38 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1054 
Group of Pug Decorated Table Articles  
Including an oval gallery tray, length 9 1/2 
inches; two Scotland's Yard Studio pill boxes, 
four wooden boxes. Approximately seven 
examples. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-700 

 

1055 
Group of Glazed Ceramic Table Articles  
Comprising two cauliflower-form boxes, the 
largest retailed by Tiffany & Co.; lettuce leaf-form 
candle holder; a pea group, marked Lady Anne 
Gordon, length 6 1/4 inches; two floriform 
chambersticks; four tuplip-form candlesticks; and 
a pair of tulip-form demitasse cups. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1056 
Two Sets of Three Foil Prints  
19th Century 
Each depicting monkeys in fancy dress. Height 
of larger 11 1/4 inches, width 9 1/4 inches. 
 
Provenance: Berlin family residence, Fifth 
Avenue 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1057 
Dodie Thayer Glazed Ceramic Lettuce Ware 
Three-Piece Tea Set  
20th Century 
Comprising a teapot, length 8 1/2 inches; sugar 
bowl; and a cream jug. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-800 

 

1058 
Group of Dodie Thayer Glazed Ceramic 
Lettuce Ware Table Articles  
20th Century 
Comprising a covered tureen and stand, 
diameter of stand 8 inches; three mugs; and a 
candle holder; Together with Two Lettuce-
Form Jardinieres 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-800 

 

1059 
Meissen Porcelain Figure of a Pug  
20th Century 
Realistically modeled. Height 10 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 
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1060 
Louis XVI Painted Wood Vanity  
Height 29 inches, width 42 inches, depth 21 1/4 
inches; Together with a Needlepoint 
Upholstered Painted Wood Bench  
20th Century 
Of curule form. Length 25 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1060A 
Continental Style Yellow Painted Chest of 
Drawers  
Height 33 inches, width 46 1/4 inches, depth 21 
3/4 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300  

1061 
Four Needlework Carpets Worked by Brigid 
Berlin  
20th Century 
Comprising two floral examples, each 64 inches 
x 45 inches, an example with monkeys and 
another with pugs. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1062 
Alexander Sharpe Ross 
American, 1908-1990 
Portrait of Brigid and her sister Richie from "Pie 
in the Sky"  
Signed Alex Ross (ll) 
Oil on canvas 
20 1/4 x 16 1/8 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-300 

 

1063 
Group of Figures of Pugs  
Comprising a painted cast iron door stop, height 
7 inches; two ceramic examples, height of larger 
13 inches; two bronzed resin examples; a 
composition nodding example; and a porcelain 
vase, height 7 3/4 inches. Approximately eight 
examples. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1064 
Seven Porcelain Figures of Pugs  
Comprising a pair of Mottahedeh examples, 
height 9 inches; pair of standing examples, 
length 11 1/4 inches; a seated example, height 7 
1/4 inches; and a pair of seated Chelsea House 
examples, height 8 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1065 
Pair of Louis XV Style Gilt Metal and Glass 
Five-Light Sconces  
Height 16 inches, width 13 inches; Together 
with a Six-Light Chandelier, height 24 inches, 
diameter 16 inches. 
 
Provenance: Berlin family residence, Fifth 
Avenue 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-400 

 

1066 
Group of Painted Tole Articles  
Comprising an oval tray, length 22 inches; cache 
pot, height 6 1/2 inches; rectangular tray; folding 
table, height 28 1/2 inches, width 15 1/4 inches, 
depth 12 1/4 inches; and a lamp, height overall 
14 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-400 

 

1067 
Partial Suite of Louis XV Style Painted Wood 
Bedroom Furniture  
20th Century 
Comprising a long chest of drawers with a 
shaped rectangular top above nine drawers in 
sizes, raised on cabriole legs. Height 34 inches, 
width 65 inches, depth 21 inches; and a pair of 
bedside tables, height 29 inches, width 22 
inches, depth 27 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1068 
Pair of Red and Gilt Lacquered Chinoiserie 
Decorated Covered Urns  
20th Century 
Each of baluster form, decorated with figural 
scenes. Height 16 inches; Together with a Pair 
of Red Tole Jardinieres Decorated with Pugs 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1069 
Meissen Porcelain Pug Group  
Second half 19th century 
Height 7 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1070 
Group of Porcelain Enamel Articles  
Comprising asparagus-form needlecase, length 
5 3/4 inches; two pea-form pill-boxes; two flori-
form pill-boxes; six other boxes; and four peapod 
groups. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1071 
Group of Sixteen Limoges Enamel Porcelain 
Vegetable-Form Pill Boxes  
Including peas, peppers, corn, etc. Length of 
largest 5 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 
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1072 
Group of Thirteen Photo Frames  
20th Century 
Height of largest 5 3/4 inches, width 4 1/2 
inches, diameter of smallest 1 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1073 
James Jerome Hill 
American, 1905-1972  
On the Beach (Brigid Berlin and Karen Koehn)  
Signed jerome hill (lr) 
Watercolor and pencil on paper 
12 x 9 1/4 inches 
Together with 20th Century School 
Ballerinas Study 
Watercolor and pencil on paper 
9 3/4 x 12 1/2 inches 
Together with Kenneth Douglas 
20th Century 
Monkeys with Roses  
Signed and dated 66 (lr) 
Watercolor and ink on paper 
Sight 18 3/4 x 27 1/2 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1074 
Group of Nine Pug Decorated Articles  
20th Century 
Comprising a flatware chest decoupaged by 
Brigid Berlin, a pair of bookends, height 5 3/4 
inches; waste basket; letter holder; two hat 
boxes; and two dummy boards. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1075 
Group of Ten Porcelain Dresser Boxes   
Including Herend and Halcyon Days examples. 
Diameter of largest 3 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1076 
Group of Porcelain and Ceramic Table 
Articles  
Including two Herend sauceboats; a Herend leaf-
shaped dish; Ginori cachepot; candlestick; bud 
vase; cachepot; figure of a pug; pin cushion of a 
pug; rabbit-form covered box; two asparagus-
form covered boxes, one with stand. 
Approximately twelve items. Length of largest 9 
1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1077 
Group of Pug Decorated Christmas 
Decorations  
Including figures, ornaments, stockings, etc. 
Approximately thirty-nine pieces. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1078 
Louis XV Style Painted Wood Bergere  
Height 33 inches, width 29 inches , depth 30 
inches; Together with a Louis XV Style 
Painted Wood Bergere, height 28 1/2 inches, 
width 28 inches, depth 21 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1079 
Joe Eula 
American, 1925-2004 
Portrait Head, 1978  
Signed and dated Eula Mar. 78 (lr) 
Watercolor on paper 
4 1/4 x 6 3/8 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$50-80 

 

1080 
Louis XV Style Painted Wood Table  
20th Century 
The marble rectangular top above a frieze 
drawer, raised on cabriole legs. Height 27 
inches, width 25 inches, depth 19 1/4 inches; 
Together with Two Louis XV Style Painted 
Wood Cabinets and a Diminutive Table 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-400  

1081 
Fulco di Verdura 
Italian, 1898-1978 
Flower  
Signed Fulco (lr) 
Gouache on paper 
Sheet 5 1/4 x 5 1/8 inches; image 3 1/2 x 2 3/4 
inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$2,000-4,000 

 

1082 
The Pug Installation by Brigid Berlin  
Comprising a painted wood three-tier wall shelf 
and approximately seventy figures of pugs in 
various materials including porcelain. Height 
overall 27 inches, width 38 inches; Together 
with Brigid Berlin's Installation Photographs.  
 
A highly creative but also fastidious person, 
this was Ms. Berlin's pride and joy. She 
particularly loved this collection and group of 
pugs, which took her years to collect and 
curate. She says in Pie in the Sky: The Brigid 
Berlin Story: "I don't understand how anyone 
can be disorganized. I don't have a thread of 
disorganization within me. I keep photographs in 
the drawer of how the pug shelf should be 
because I get up there once a year to clean that. 
Nobody else is allowed to clean them." 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$800-1,200 
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1083 
[BOOKS-PUGS] 
Group of approximately twenty-five volumes 
on pugs.  Various dates and publishers. Original 
bindings of issue. Minor shelfwear, potential 
inscriptions or markings. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$50-80 

 

1084 
Tiffany & Co. Sterling Silver Travel Clock  
Mid 20th century 
Engraved "REB" for Richard Emmett Berlin. 
Height 3 1/8 inches, width 2 5/8 inches. 
 
Provenance: 
Gifted by William Randolf Hearst 
 
Brigid's father, Richard Emmett Berlin, was 
personally chosen by William Randolph Hearst 
as head of the Hearst Corporation beginning in 
the 1940s when he was instrumental in saving 
the famed company from financial ruin. He 
served in the role until his retirement in 1973 
having been with the firm for fifty-four years. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$50-75 

 

1085 
HERBERT HOOVER 
Two signed items on fishing relating to a visit 
by Honey & Dick Berlin.  Murray Bay, Quebec: 
18 August 1958. A one-page typed letter signed 
by Hoover on one sheet of his stationery offering 
humorous advise to Honey & Dick Berlin about a 
stay Ciel sur Terre, fishing lodge of the former 
President. Accompanied by an inlaid notebook 
sheet with notes on the fishing trip, signed and 
by Hoover. Both items stained; Together with 
two photographs inscribed to Honey & Dick 
Berlin from Van Johnson, large black and 
white portraits for Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, 13 x 10 
inches each, pinholes. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1086 
SOONG MEI-LING [also known as Madame 
Chiang Kai-shek]  
Typed letter signed and inscribed 
photograph to Richard Berlin. Circa 1950s, a 
one-page typed letter signed Madame Chiang 
Kai-shek. The letter framed behind an inscribed 
photographic portrait of Chiang Kai-shek seated 
at a table with Madame Chiang Kai-shek, signed 
below the image. Approximately 8 x 10 inches. 
Some handling wear, not examined out of frame. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-900 

 

1087 
Group of Novelty Desk Articles Decorated  
Comprising a metal and mirror tray, length 14 
inches; sterling silver and wood magnifying 
glass, length 11 inches ;Italian leather box 
marked Giulio Gianini e Figlio, length 2 5/8 
inches ;brass cane handle; brass and metal 
measuring tape case and an English sterling 
silver hand seal in the form of an elephant. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$250-350 

 

1088 
Jacques Fabres 
[CITY SCENES] 
Two hand-colored prints, framed. 
Sight of each 10 x 13 1/4 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-150 

 

1089 
Pair of Chinese Carved Turquoise Figures of 
Meiren  
Late Qing/Republic Period  
Each mounted as a lamp, modeled as a standing 
courtly lady in a flowing robe, holding flowers 
and fly whisks. Height of figure 8 1/2 inches. 
 
Provenance: Berlin family residence, Fifth 
Avenue 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-800 

 

1090 
Terina O'Bourke 
American, 20th/21st Century 
Floral Still Lifes: Three  
Signed Terina O'Bourke (two ur, one ul) 
One oil on canvas, two oil on canvas laid to 
board 
Size of largest 14 1/8 x 11 inches 
Together with Lloyd Gunther Dallett 
20th/21st Century 
Untitled 
Signed and dated Lloyd Gunther Dallett 1996 on 
the reverse 
Mixed media on panel 
5 1/2 x 5 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$50-100 

 

1091 
Rococo Style Painted Wood Serpentine 
Chest of Drawers  
20th Century 
The marble shaped top above three drawers, 
raised on cabriole legs. Height 35 inches, width 
46 inches, depth 20 1/2 inches; Together with a 
Rococo Style Painted Wood Mirror 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1092 
Group of Four Needlework Pictures of Pugs 
Worked by Brigid Berlin  
Including two circular examples, etc. Height of 
tallest 10 inches, width 7 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1093 
Pair of Continental Porcelain Baluster-Form 
Lamps  
Each with a basket weave band and applied 
fruits and flowers. Height 10 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 
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1094 
Group of Floral Decorated Porcelain Table 
Articles  
Various makers, 20th century  
Including a tea set, platters, covered bowls, tea 
caddies, etc., approximately thirty-five pieces. 
Length of longest 16 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1095 
(i) Walter Steding 
American, 20th Century 
Buckley 
Oil on canvas 
21 x 19 inches 
Unframed 
 
(ii) 20th Century School 
Bonne Année 
Signed Y. Basely (ll) 
Gouache on paper 
Sight 4 1/2 x 10 3/4 inches 
 
(iii) Framed Uncut Arnold Print Works Pattern 
For Pug Dog Stuffed Toy  
Late 19th century 
Titled Puggy. Height approximately 17 inches, 
width 5 1/2 inches 
 
(iv) [PUG] 
Color print, 1971, signed indistinctly and dated in 
pencil.  
Approximately 12 x 8 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1096 
Louis XVI Style Upholstered Painted Wood 
Twin-Size Bed  
20th Century 
The arched crests flanked by fluted columns. 
Height 45 3/4 inches, width 6 feet 8 inches, 
depth 42 1/2 inches.Together with a Pair of 
Matching Drapery Panels, approximately 7 feet 8 
inches height. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1097 
Set of Four Rococo Style Painted Wood Wall 
Brackets  
Each with a shaped mirror inset support. Height 
7 inches, width 6 1/2 inches; Together with 
Four Stuffed Figures of Pugs and a Pair of 
Wood Wall Brackets 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1098 
French Provincial Style Painted Wood 
Secretary Bookcase  
20th Century 
The arched crest above a pair of grille doors, 
over three drawers with a sliding writing surface 
and a pair of panel doors. Height 6 feet 4 inches, 
width 36 inches, depth 19 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1099 
Brigid Berlin 
American, 1939-2020 
Raggedy Andy and Brigid, 1968  
Signed, inscribed, and dated Berlin ... 68 (lr) 
Watercolor on paper 
7 1/4 x 8 3/4 inches 
Together with Two Papier Mache Boxes with 
Dolls 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$800-1,200  

1100 
Group of Pug Items  
Comprising a partially glazed painted ceramic 
example, small 20th century school example 
signed Felica, pair of tiles, and a tray, depth 12 
1/4 inches, width 16 1/2 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1101 
Ruben Toledo 
Cuban/American, b. 1961 Dior 1957 Paris 
Women's Couture Hat Collection), 1994  
Signed Ruben Toledo, dated 2/94, and inscribed 
N.Y.C. on the reverse 
Watercolor on paper 
6 x 4 1/2 inches 
 
Exhibited: 
New York, Stubbs Books & Prints, Inc., Ruben 
Toledo, Works on Paper, May 25, 1995, no. 29 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$25-75 

 

1102 
Pair of Louis XV Style Painted Wood 
Fauteuils  
20th Century 
Each arched floral carved crest above padded 
arms, over a serpentine seat, raised on cabriole 
legs. Height 34 inches, seat height 19 inches, 
width 24 inches, depth 23 inches.  
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 
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1103 
Brass and Mirrored Two-Tier Occasional 
Table  
20th Century 
Raised on columnar supports ending in casters. 
Height 23 inches, 17 inches square. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1104 
20th Century School 
Pug Jewelry Designs: Four  
Ink, crayon and pencil on paper 
Sight of largest 3 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$50-80 

 

1105 
Cartier Lady's Gold 'Tank' Wristwatch 
18 kt., mechanical, white rectangular dial with 
Roman numerals, dial dia. ap. 16 x 20 mm., 
green leather strap, gilt-metal buckle, signed 
Cartier, Paris, case no. 7808712702. With 
signed pouch and extra strap. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$800-1,200  

1106 
Hermès Paris Gilt-Metal 'Heure H' Wristwatch 
Quartz, square white dial, black Arabic numerals, 
gilt-metal 'H' case, dia. ap. 29 x 33 mm., green 
strap, gilt-metal buckle, signed Hermès, case no. 
882278, RS. 501. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1107 
Cartier Pair of Gold Hoop Earrings 
18 kt., signed Cartier, ap. 19.2 dwts. With signed 
pouch. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,200-1,800 

 

1108 
Double Strand Cultured Pearl Necklace with 
Gold and Cabochon Ruby Clasp 
112 pearls ap. 11.2 to 5.7 mm., 2 round 
cabochon rubies ap. 4.25 cts., signed J.D. & S.. 
Length 17 1/4 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1109 
Two-Color Gold, Diamond and Ruby Buckle 
Bracelet-Watch 
14 kt., mechanical, rectangular gold-tone dial, 
dot and square markers, square-cut rubies, 14 
single-cut diamonds ap. .50 ct., ap. 26.2 dwts. 
gross. Lengths 6 1/8 and 6 1/4 inches, 
adjustable. With extra links. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-800 

 

1110 
Gold and Diamond Slide Buckle Ring and 
Tricolor Gold, Diamond and Ruby Slide 
Buckle Ring 
14 kt. yellow, white and rose gold, small single-
cut diamonds, calibré-cut rubies, ap. 12.3 dwts. 
Sizes adjustable. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600  

1111 
Pair of Gold and Ruby Earrings, Pair of Gold 
and Simulated Diamond Earrings, Gold Chain 
and Gold Seal Ring 
14 kt., round simulated diamonds, square-cut 
rubies, one ruby loose, ap. 20.3 dwts. Length 16 
inches. Size 2 3/4. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-700  

1112 
Group of Costume Jewelry 
Including bracelets, earclips, necklaces, 
earrings, rings, brooches and fragments 
accented by rhinestones and paste. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1113 
[BOOKS-JEWELRY] 
Group of approximately twenty large format 
monographs on jewelry design.  Various dates 
and publishers. Original bindings of issue. 
Includes: the Assouline monograph Queen's 
Jewels; Seaman Schepps: A Century of New 
York Jewelry Design; Verdura: The Life and 
Work of a Master Jewelers; Van Cleef & Arpels; 
People and Pearls; Kenneth Jay Lane Faking It; 
and others. Minor shelfwear, potential 
inscriptions or markings. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1114 
VERUSCHKA 
LEHNDORFF, VERA (i.e. VERUSCHKA) and 
WILLS, DAVID. Veruschka: The Ultimate 
Collection.  New York: Assouline. 2008. First 
edition, one of 1,000 copies, inscribed to Brigid 
Berlin by Veruschka. Publisher's black cloth in 
clamshell case. 17 x 14 inches (43 x 35.5 cm); 
136 pp., illustrated throughout in color and black 
and white. Light wear to case. 
The introduction is by Richard Avedon, first 
published in Vogue, May 1972. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 
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1115 
FRANCESCO SCAVULLO 
Scavullo on Men.  New York: Random House, 
1977. First edition, signed and inscribed. 
Publisher's cloth backed boards, dust jacket. 12 
x 8 3/4 inches; 184 pp., illustrated. Light wear to 
boards, jacket scuffed with numerous edge 
tears, contents, endpapers unevenly toned. 
Together with SCAVULLO, FRANCESCO. 
Photographs. Fifty Years. New York: Harry N. 
Abrams, 1997. First edition, signed and 
inscribed. Publisher's cloth and dust jacket. 13 x 
9 3/4 inches; 221 pp., illustrated, folding plates. 
Very minor creasing along jacket spine, fine 
otherwise. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1116 
[BOOKS-FASHION] 
Group of approximately twenty large format 
monographs on fashion design.  Various 
dates and publishers. Original bindings of issue. 
Includes books on Balenciaga (2); The Power of 
Style; Charles James; Oscar De La Renta; 
Vogue: The Editor's Eye; Diana Vreeland. Minor 
shelfwear, potential inscriptions or markings. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1117 
[BOOKS-FASHION & SOCIETY] 
Group of approximately twenty large format 
monographs on fashion and society topics.  
Various dates and publishers. Original bindings 
of issue. Includes works on or by C.Z. Guest; 
Lee Radziwill; Diana Vreeland; Slim Aarons; 
Cecil Beaton; Vogue; Oscar Night Vanity Fair; 
Unseen McQueen; and others. Minor shelfwear, 
potential inscriptions or markings. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1118 
[SHOE DESIGNS & PUG PORTRAITS] 
A group of original artwork and prints by 
Adine Schoonmaker.  A group of approximately 
20 original ink and watercolor shoe designs, 
many signed and dated 1998, sizes vary, largest 
15 x 19 inches (28 x 25 cm) or smaller; three 
original pug drawings (1 framed and signed, 1 
matted and signed, 1 loose); and a spiral 
notebook with about 20 pages accomplished in 
pencil or colors, being pug drawings, florals, and 
a few sketches of Brigid Berlin, etc. Condition 
good overall, the framed piece with one spot. 
A whimsical group of shoe designs reminiscent 
of Andy Warhol's early work by Adine 
Schoonmaker, friend to Brigid Berlin. A great 
lover of pugs, other drawings here picture 
Berlin's own Woopie and Honey. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1119 
ANDY WARHOL 
Facsimiles of three of Warhol's Books.  
Various dates and publishers. Includes Wild 
Raspberries by Andy Warhol and Suzie 
Frankfurt, inscribed by Suzie Frankfurt to Brigid 
Berlin, cloth with yellow printed belly-band; 
Greetings from Andy (Warhol): Christmas at 
Tiffany's, in dust wrapper and slipcase; Holy 
Cats and 25 Cats Name Sam and One Blue 
Pussy, two volumes slipcased together, new in 
shrink wrap; and a softcover reprint edition of 
The Philosophy of Andy Warhol (From A to B 
and Back Again). Fine copies. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$250-350 

 

1120 
PETER BEARD 
Art Edition. Cologne: Taschen, 2006. First 
edition, copy 697 of 2500 copies, with ink 
splatter design by Beard, signed and notated 
"Montauk Point, L.I., NY." Publisher's three-
quarters dark brown calf with red cloth sides, a 
picture of an elephant on the upper cover, in the 
red cloth case and with the wooden stand; the 
companion volume (publisher's black cloth with 
pasted portrait on upper cover) is present. 19 5/8 
x 13 1/2 inches (50 x 34 cm); 616 pp., profusely 
illustrated in color and black and white, text in 
English, German and French. Light wear to case, 
the book fine, the companion volume minutely 
faded to the spine. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,200-1,800 

 

1121 
[BOOKS-PHOTOGRAPHY] 
Group of approximately fourteen large format 
monographs on photography subjects.  
Various dates and publishers. Original bindings 
of issue. Includes works on or by Bruce Weber; 
Avedon's The Sixties; Annie Leibovitz's A 
Photographer's Life; Jonathan Becker's 30 Years 
at Vanity Fair; Sugimoto's Time Exposed; 
Avedon's Autobiography; and others. Minor 
shelfwear, potential inscriptions or markings. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1122 
ANTHONY BOURDAIN 
The Nasty Bits. New York: Bloomsbury, 2006. 
First US edition, later printing, signed by 
Bourdain on the half title. Publisher's black 
boards, printed dust jacket. 9 1/4 x 6 inches; xii, 
288 pp. Minor shelfwear to the jacket, otherwise 
fine. Together with: A Cook's Tour. New York: 
Bloomsbury, 2001. First edition, first printing, 
signed by Bourdain on the title page. Publisher's 
black boards, printed dust jacket. x, 274, [4] pp., 
Very minor toning and shelfwear to jacket, 
otherwise fine. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$50-80 
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1123 
[BOOKS-POLITICAL] 
Group of signed books and an autograph.  
Includes a signed collector's edition with 
certificate of Rumsfeld's Rules; an inscribed copy 
of Ann Coulter's In Trump We Trust; a signed 
copy with label to the cover of Megyn Kelly's 
Settle for More; a small framed inscription "To 
Brigid/Love Henry A. Kissinger" accompanied by 
a color photo and his book World Order; and 
three unsigned Trump Coloring Books. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 

 

1124 
BILLY NAME 
Andy Recording Brigid Polk on Telephone, 
1967. New York: taken 1967, printed later. 
Signed "Billy Name" on the verso. 9 x 13 inches 
(23 x 33 cm). Minor edgewear. 
A classic 1967 image depicting Andy Warhol and 
Brigid Berlin with some of their favorite devices: 
tape recorders and the Factory payphone. Billy 
Name first met Andy Warhol in 1959 and 
became the in house photographer and archivist. 
He is also credited with painting the Factory 
silver using an aluminum paint, including the 
famous payphone which can be seen in many 
images of the period. This image was included in 
the exhibition and corresponding publication 
Andy Warhol's Factory Photos: Factory Foto by 
Billy Name, Parco Gallery, 1996. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1125 
BILLY NAME 
Two monographs inscribed to Brigid Berlin, 
with an original photograph.  Comprising: The 
Silver Age. London: Reel Art Press, 2014. 
Stated first edition, the half-title inscribed "To 
Brigid/Billy Name." Publisher's cloth in dust 
jacket. The book 12 x 10 x 2 inches. With an 
original 10 x 8 photograph laid-in depicting Brigid 
Berlin talking on the Factory phone, with a typed 
label "Photo Credit: Billy Name" affixed to the 
verso. Light wear to the jacket; and All 
Tomorrow's Parties: Billy Name's 
Photographs of Andy Warhol's Factory. 
London & New York: Frieze & D.A.P., [1997]. 
First edition, inscribed in silver "Brigid- You're in 
here a lot! Love Billy Name 7/97". a signed 
compliments card is also laid-in. Original boards. 
Light toning to top edge. 
Billy Name lived in a tiny room at the Factory and 
is credited with "silvering" the space with 
aluminum paint. He was also the Factory's 
resident photographer and archivist and his 
photographs of the era, including everything from 
Warhol's artistic process to up close photos of 
the Superstars, are the most important of the 
era. These fine monographs are a 
complementary grouping as the first title 
presents Name's photographs in black and white 
and the second in color. Name and Brigid Berlin 
enjoyed a long friendship through his death in 
2016, evidenced by the warm inscription here. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1126 
HARRY SHUNK and JANOS KENDER 
Andy Warhol and Brigid Berlin.  Vintage 
gelatin silver print, circa 1969, 8 x 10 inches 
(20.5 x 25 cm), with the Shunk-Kender hand-
stamp to the verso, the black rectangular area at 
center likely superimposed in the negative. Two 
retouched spots, some minor surface wear. 
An unusual photograph from the inimitable 
collaboration of Harry Shunk and János Kender. 
The photograph depicts Brigid Berlin leaning 
over while simulating felatio on Warhol, who 
stands, Polaroid camera in hand, wearing his 
black leather jacket. The image is scarce but we 
do trace another, similar example posted to 
Twitter by the inimitable art critic Jerry Saltz in 
2015. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1127 
[ANDY WARHOL/EDIE SEDGWICK] 
Film Culture Number 45 [The Andy Warhol 
Issue]. New York: 1968. Special issue devoted 
to Warhol, edited by Jonas Mekas and Gerard 
Malanga. Original pictorial wrappers, illustrated 
and printed on various paper stocks. 10 1/2 x 8 
inches (17 x 21 cm). Corner creased on wrapper, 
otherwise a sound copy; Together with 
Information. New York: Museum of Modern Art, 
Summer 1970. Original pictorial wrappers, 
heavily illustrated. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 22 
cm). Minor wear along extremities. 
With fantastic photomontages, photobooth 
spreads, long texts and interviews, Film Culture 
Number 45 is one of the best contemporary 
sources on the mid-sixties films of Andy Warhol. 
Edited by Jonas Mekas and Gerard Malanga, the 
book provides stills from Chelsea Girls, 
Kitchenette, Dirt, My Hustler and others. The 
opening leaves offer excellent photobooth 
images of Edie Sedgwick, Nico and others. 
Information, the book accompanying the 1970 
MoMA show of the same name, is also a highly 
creative and well-illustrated work. The book 
includes the artist proposals by Vito Acconci, 
Carl Andre, Ed Ruscha, Robert Smithson and 
many others. A photo essay provides captivating 
montages of contemporary events such as the 
moon landing, the March on Washington, nude 
hippies and protests against the war in Vietnam. 
Also, a nearly blank page prints Andy Warhol's 
famous statement: "In the future, everyone will 
be world-famous for 15 minutes." Both of these 
seminal publications are scarce. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 
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1128 
ROBERT CREELEY and ROBERT INDIANA 
Numbers. Stuttgart and Dusseldorf: Edition 
Domberger and Galerie Schmela, 1968. One of 
2,500 copies, with an ink drawing and inscription 
to Brigid Berlin from artist William Katz on the 
front free endpaper. Original printed wrappers, 
without slipcase. 9 7/8 x 8 3/8 inches; 
unpaginated, silkscreen plates after Robert 
Indiana, text printed on two paper stocks, white 
and tan, text printed in English and German. 
Light toning to wrapper, short tears at edges 
mostly around spine, one with an old tape repair, 
contents faintly toned in margins; Together with 
ROBERT CREELEY and WILLIAM KATZ. A 
Wall. New York City and Stuttgart: Bouwerie 
Editions and Edition Domberger, 1969. One of 
210 copies signed by the poet and illustrator, this 
one of 25 copies reserved for the artist and 
additionally inscribed by William Katz to Brigid 
Berlin. Blindstamped stiff paper wrapper. 
Unpaginated, silkscreen plate by William Katz, 
half title printed in white ink. Wrapper lightly 
soiled, contents faintly toned in margins. 
Bill Katz is a longstanding behind-the-scenes 
figure in contemporary artistic circles. Once 
Robert Indiana's studio assistant and member of 
Andy Warhol's social circle, Katz is now a 
designer, architect and aesthetic advisor to a 
long list of artists, galleries and creatives, 
including Anselm Kieffer, Jasper Johns, Cy 
Twombly, and Diane Von Furstenburg. These 
two books date from early in his career, when 
Katz worked as a book designer - he is credited 
as such in A Wall. On the other hand, he was 
instrumental in the conception of Numbers in an 
even more direct way. Katz recalls how he met 
Poldi Domberger on a plane, who discussed 
wanting to publish an edition of Robert Indiana's 
Numbers paintings, because they lent 
themselves to silkscreen. Katz obviously knew 
Indiana well, and suggested that Domberger 
include Robert Creeley's poetry in order to give 
the book an added textual dimension (Creeley, 
Robert. Presences: A Text for Marisol, A Critical 
Edition. Albuquerque: University of New Mexico 
Press, 2018. p. xiv). 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,500-2,000 

 

1129 
ANDY WARHOL and GERARD MALANGA 
Intransit the Andy Warhol - Gerard Malanga 
Monster Issue. Eugene: Toad Press, 1968. 
Publisher's printed wrappers. 10 3/4 x 8 1/4 
inches; [6], 217 pp., plates after photographs, 4 
pp. ads at end. Toning, soiling and wear, with a 
few stains to front cover, chipping and creasing 
to edges, contents toned, first leaf loose. 
The only issue of this Portland, Oregon based 
poetry magazine curated by Warhol and his 
artistic associate Gerard Malanga. The "Monster 
Issue" features work from a wide variety of 
literary and Factory scene notables, including 
Andy Warhol himself, Allen Ginsberg, Charles 
Bukowski, Ted Berrigan, John Ashbury, Joe 
Brainerd, Frank O'Hara, Lou Reed, John Cale, 
Nico and Ingrid Superstar. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$250-350 

 

1130 
[POETRY] 
BILL BERKSON and GEORGE SCHNEEMAN. 
Ted Berrigan. Austin: Cuneiform Press, 2009. 
Inscribed by Berkson, one of 500 copies, 
wrappers; Together with BILL BERKSON and 
LARRY FAGIN. Two Serious Poems & One 
Other. Bolinas: Big Sky Books, 1971, wrappers 
by Joe Brainard; Together with BILL 
BERKSON. Sudden Address. Austin: 
Cuneiform Press, 2007. Inscribed by Berkson, 
one of 500 copies, wrappers by Philip Guston. 
And with a group of twenty-six other poetry 
books by various authors including ANNE 
WALDMAN, BOB ROSENTHAL, GERARD 
MALANGA, TED BERRIGAN, PETER 
SCHJELDAHL, and KENNETH KOCH. Mostly 
softcover, with five in harcover. Generally in very 
good condition, with varying amounts of light 
wear and one hardcover book lacking its spine, 
sold as is. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$250-350 

 

1131 
[LITERATURE] 
Group of five titles.  Comprising: COOLIDGE, 
CLARK. Space. New York: Harper and Row, 
1970. Publisher's cloth, in dust jacket designed 
by Jasper Johns. 9 1/4 x 6 1/4 inches; [14], 120 
pp. Light toning and bowing to boards, jacket 
rubbing and tears along edges, toning to spine, 
contents clean. Together with: CLARK, TOM. At 
Malibu. New York: Kulchur Foundation, 1975. 
First edition. Publisher's printed wrappers. 128 
pp., illustrated title page. Light wear, dampstain 
along spine. Together with: MALANGA, 
GERALD. Tomboy & Other Tales. Wallkill, N.Y.: 
Bottle of Smoke Press, 2014. One of 200 copies 
in wraps out of a total edition of 236 copies. 
Sewn in printed wrapper; 21, [3] pp. Small faint 
stain to wraps, otherwise as new. Together with: 
WIENERS, JOHN. Asylum Poems. [New York]: 
Press of the Black Flag Raised #1, 1969. First 
edition, inscribed by the author to Brigid Berlin. 
Twenty broadsides (title page and seventeen 
poems, with two duplicates) printed on variously 
colored paper stock, two broadsides on larger 
paper and folded, housed a manila envelope 
with a printed label, as issued. Wear to envelope 
with edge tears, chipping and lifting to label, title 
broadside lightly soiled. Where Celine Raged: A 
Correspondence between Jack Kerouac and Ed 
White. Wallkill, N.Y.: Bottle of Smoke Press, 
2014. First edition, one of 150 copies in wraps 
out of a total edition of 225, with a letterpress art 
print by FAILE. Publisher's printed wrappers. [12] 
pp. Corners lightly creased. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-400 
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1132 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Archive of photographs depicting or kept by 
Brigid Berlin, 1960s onward.  An interesting 
group of about 40 various vintage, copy prints 
and contemporary photograph of Brigid Berlin at 
various stages of her life. Most 8 x 10 inches (20 
x 25 cm). Most fine but the vintage photographs 
with some measure of handling and wear; 
Offered with four photographs of Andy 
Warhol, including a 5 x 7 black and white 
photograph of Warhol, brush in hand, with a pug, 
signed on the verso by Beth Phillips and with 
Phillips/Schwab backlabels; two 4 x 6 
photographs of Warhol with C.Z. Guest; and a 
large color digital image of Warhol, 16 x 13 
inches. 
A fascinating glimpse into the life of Brigid Berlin. 
The earliest images here include a captivating 
contact sheet by Paul Morrissey, late 1960s, with 
about 30 shots of Brigid and four of Gerard 
Malanga; two vintage close up portrait of Berlin, 
about 1966, wearing her favorite jacket; an 
attractive copy print of Berlin with Dennis 
Hopper; a group of prints, some vintage, 
depicting Berlin nude, in various film roles, in a 
nun's habit, etc. Later images include a striking 
pair of images of Brigid dressed as her mother; a 
Polaroid depicting Berlin talking on the phone in 
the Factory, likely taken by Andy Warhol; a black 
and white and color photograph depicting Brigid 
at the Factory, likely taken by Warhol, both aout 
9 x 11 inches, framed; a group of 15 
photographs of Berlin titled Brigid 
Berlin/Photography by Marie Havens; a five 
image 2008 photo-series by Neke Carson titled 
Closet Portrait: Brigid Berlin; a group of photos of 
Brigid and some drawings and correspondence 
items sent to her from Marina Schiano; and 
photographs of Brigid with her pugs. Finally, the 
press kit for the 2000 documentary Pie in the 
Sky: The Brigid Berlin Story is present which 
includes a copy print of a classic 1960s image of 
Berlin photographing herself in front of Warhol's 
Marilyn screenprints at the Factory and two 
slides. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 

 

1133 
BRIGID BERLIN 
A manuscript diary and poetry album, circa 
1967, a precursor to Brigid Berlin's Trip 
Books.  A red leather diary of blank sheets, with 
three internal dates of 1967. 9 x 6 inches (23 x 
16 cm), with about half the leaves accomplished 
in various inks mostly by Berlin but with a few 
varying hands, several laid-in sheets and 
ephemera at end. The binding somewhat broken 
from the additional material, losses to spine tips, 
the laid-in items creased and handled. 
An album of diverse interest offering much of 
Brigid Berlin's stream of consciousness poetry 
and prose in the heady year of 1967, one of the 
most influential years of production in Andy 
Warhol's Factory. The album opens in an 
unknown hand, possibly that of Rotten Rita: 
"This Wroughton Book from Writa to Baby 
Norman to Trunky Bridget..." It continues with 
about two dozen pages in Berlin's hand possibly 
referring to Warhol: "I love you not only for what 
you are but for what you are making of me! ... 
But most of all you've made me happy, you've 
done it without a touch, without a word, without a 
song- You've done it by being yourself!" 
Several of the poems are long, rambling, 
rhyming affairs which speak to Berlin's 
experience in the world, such as "Today the 
journey is ended!/I've worked out the mandates 
of fate!/Naked, alone, and undefended/I knock at 
heaven's gate." About mid-volume, an inscription 
to Brigid is signed by "Little Donea" on October 
5th, 1967. What follows is a highly personal 
prose section headed "On Entering - Kansas 
City", referring to the Manhattan rock club: "So 
many people, or are they people? I only search 
for one person... and yes I would know if the 
room were filled with my little French girl- She 
will always be mine- as 'Ciao Manhattan' means 
goodbye- my days and nights are half played, 
half spent, lived knowed, without her..." The 
"French girl" in question is potentially Genevieve 
Charbin, a Warhol actress who was featured in 
My Hustler, 1965, and was one of the creators of 
the film Ciao Manhattan, also referenced here by 
Berlin. Ciao Manhattan came to star Edie 
Sedgwick and was begun in spring 1967 (but 
was not completed and released until after 
Sedgwick's death in 1971). Berlin here closes 
with "I hear little about her too! Only from Richie 
[Berlin, Brigid's sister]... I cannot visualize them 
behind closed doors together. And me on the 
outside." In Edie, Richie Berlin offers her 
recollections of her participation with Sedgwick in 
the infamous raft scene in the film, thus at this 
time Edie Sedgwick, Richie Berlin and 
Genevieve Charbin are all connected. 
Within the book partial lyrics to Nico's Chelsea 
Girls are written out as are The Doors People 
are Strange. Drug use is certainly reflected, 
including "Mind Mending-Masquerading 
madness mellowing mildly methedrine madly 
moaning and "Patrick! [likely Sedgwick's lover 
Patrick Tilden Close] May I have a stimulant?" 
 
Please view the full lot description at 
DOYLE.com 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$3,000-5,000 
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1134 
ARTCHIE STRIPS 
Brigid Berlin's inscribed copy of Artchie 
Strips with the original legal waiver signed 
both her and Andy Warhol.  [Staten Island: self 
published, 1970]. Artchie Strips in the original 
color printed wrappers, with an inscription to a 
blank page within: Bridget you were the first 
one/thank you. Love Artchie Strips, under which 
is drawn a picture of a penis, a play on Berlin's 
famous Cock Book. 10 x 8 inches (25 x 20 cm); 
24 pages, photographically illustrated. 
Accompanied by a similarly sized original ink and 
watercolor psychedelic drawing of a face signed 
Brigid Polk which is affixed to the original (and 
likely homemade) typed legal release provided to 
Brigid Berlin and Andy Warhol waiving any 
"claim or cause or action for libel or invasion of 
privacy" resulting from Artchie Strips, the 
document dated 16 September 1969 and signed 
in ink by Berlin as "Brigid Polk" and Warhol as 
"A. Moroney." Also present is a note gifting the 
book from Brigid Berlin to co-executor Rob 
Vaczy. The items housed in custom cloth 
clamshell case. Artchie Strips very well 
preserved overall but with a few short edge tears 
and abrasions to verso, the typed document with 
creases and some minor edgewear. 
Brigid Berlin, Andy Warhol, Max's Kansas City 
and The Rolling Stones are the subject of Artchie 
Stips a scarce fanzine/comic prepared by an 
elusive figure in the Factory orbit, and here 
present with Berlin and Warhol's signed release 
for inclusion. Artchie appears to be Archie 
Dukeshire, short-lived husband of Jackie Curtis 
who was also featured in her play Vain Victory in 
1971, and who reportedly died scuba diving 
shortly thereafter. Archie is also likely the fellow 
appearing in screen tests for Andy Warhol's 
Chelsea Girls in 1966 (and who's name on the 
film box is illegibly recorded as "Reikerhove" or 
"Reikerhue" a highly plausible misreading of 
Dukeshire). Berlin and Warhol figure prominently 
in the 'zine, which opens with Artchie riding the 
Staten Island Ferry and receiving the inspiration 
use telepathy to transport himself to "a loft 
known as the Factory pulse central of the Andy 
Warhol World... Any way I am here with my 
camera & tape." The comic continues with 
Artchie meeting Brigid Berlin and Andy Warhol 
who, camera in hand, says "Why don't you get 
nude I'll take some [photos] of you." Never 
camera shy, a montage of nudes of Brigid and 
Artchie end the sequence. It is on the verso of 
the last page of this opening strip that Artchie 
has inscribed the book to Brigid. The Max's 
Kansas City "episode" follows next with 
photographs of Jane Fonda, Candy Darling, and 
Andrea Feldman, who had performed in Warhol's 
Imitation of Christ (1967), Trash (1970), and 
Heat (1972) before her August 1972 suicide. The 
final section of Artchie Strips presents The 
Rolling Stones in conversation in their Plaza 
Hotel suite and backstage at Madison Square 
Garden before images of them on stage. 
We trace few extant copies of Artchie Strips and 
none with a primary association such as this 
copy.  
 
Please view the full lot description at 
DOYLE.com 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$7,000-10,000 

 

1135 
ANDY WARHOL 
Brick from Andy Warhol's 33rd Street 
Factory.  A worn red brick from Warhol's final 
Factory at 22 East 33rd Street, 6 x 3 x 2 inches 
(15 x 8 x 5 cm), offered with a postcard of 
Warhol standing before a brick wall; Together 
with an apron from Interview, with three 
pockets and Interview printed in red. 
Brigid Berlin's retained relics of Warhol's final 
Factory, where she worked daily, and an apron 
from Interview, Warhol's influential periodical. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1136 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Typed letter signed to Andy Warhol. [New 
York:] 7 April 1974. One page typed letter signed 
in blue ink "Brigid" and with a few ink additions. 
11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 22 cm). Usual folds and 
light handling creases, small toned area in the 
upper margin. 
Brigid Berlin opens this chatty letter "Andy dear, 
It's no wonder you didn't go to the POP opening 
at the Whitney! I walked in and out of there 
today!" She asks "Do you remember Rotten? 
How's Orion?" Referring to Rotten Rita, an early 
Factory denizen known as "The Mayor" who was 
close to Berlin and rumored to be an 
amphetamine dealer and Orion de Winter who 
had been featured in Warhol's film The Pope 
Ondine Story, 1966. Berlin closes the paragraph 
"Let's not bother to silver the office: PICTURES 
WERE THE 60's. KEEPING TRACK THE 70'S!" 
In the next paragraph, Berlin reports on Hank 
Aaron's progress in chasing the homerun record, 
which enraptured fans at the beginning of the 
1974 season. She mentions the Yankees playing 
at Shea Stadium due to the renovations at 
Yankee Stadium and adds in ink "Let's go to 
games this spring!" The letter closes thanking 
Warhol for sending yellow roses and closes 
"Remember when you used to send me daisies 
and tell the florist to cut the stems real short so 
you could fit them in your air travel bag?" 
In the early spring of 1974, Andy Warhol 
travelled to France for the opening of his Mao 
Wallpaper exhibition at the Musée Galliera in 
Paris. Around this time he was also 
photographed by Helmut Newton. The tone of 
the letter suggests a slight distance between 
Berlin and Warhol at this time and Berlin was 
known to be reclusive in this period as she 
attempted the straight and narrow. This certainly 
changed in 1975 when Berlin became a full-time 
employee at the Factory and remained as close 
as anyone to Warhol until his death. Letters from 
this period are scarce. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-900 
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1137 
JACKIE CURTIS 
Questionnaire responses.  A manuscript on the 
back panel of a manila envelope, circa 1971, 
offering Jackie Curtis' answers to a questionnaire 
of some kind. 11 x 9 inches (28 x 23 cm); the 
text likely in Brigid Berlin's hand, with a stapled 
guard sheet and a small notebook sheet 
attached offering a few of Berlin's own 
responses. Toned and with irregular edges, fine 
overall. 
Jackie Curtis' responses to a questionnaire and 
while not all the questions are present, the 
answers quite amusing. The first answer, to an 
unknown question, is: "1. Everybody has seen 
my legs." Number 7 asks for fictional heroes to 
which Curtis' has responded "Horatio Alger, A. 
Warhol, J. Curtis." Number 13 asks for the "best 
traits of your character - when my nipples get 
hard." At the end heroines are listed as "Julia 
Warhola [and] Jackie Curtis." Heroes are listed 
as "J. Deen (sic); A. Warhol; Gary Cooper; J. 
Curtis; Taylor Mead." 
Questionnaires were popular around Warhol's 
Factory and they were frequently used to get the 
juices flowing for Interview. Jackie Curtis (1947-
1985) is one of the best known Warhol 
Superstars having been featured in Flesh, 1968, 
and with Holly Woodlawn in Women in Revolt, 
1971. Curtis was also the playwright of Vain 
Victory: Vicissitudes of the Damned, 1971, 
mentioned in this questionnaire as the response 
to question 12. Jackie Curtis performed both as 
a man and a woman, the combination of ripped 
stocking and glitter makeup an inspiration to the 
glam rock movement that followed. Andy Warhol 
said "Jackie Curtis is not a drag queen. Jackie is 
an artist. A pioneer without a frontier." Curtis was 
memorialized in Lou Reed's 1972 classic Walk 
on the Wild Side and the present questionnaire, 
listing "J. Deen" as a hero, further cements 
Reed's lyrics: "Jackie is just speeding 
away/Thought she was James Dean for a day..." 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1138 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Archive of postcards and correspondence 
items sent to Brigid Berlin.  The archive is 
comprised of a 1968 postcard signed by Andy 
Warhol; approximately one hundred and eight 
postcards from various correspondents,1960s-
80s; a signed note from Dominick Dunne; and a 
signed note with printed poems by Gerard 
Malanga. Ephemera includes a large printed 
"Andy Warhol Studio, 19 East 32nd Street" 
envelope. Also included is an untitled artwork by 
David Croland, 10 x 13 inches, framed, with a 
note affixed to the rear wishing Brigid a happy 
birthday, dated 9/09. Generally well preserved 
and individually sleeved, occasional toning, small 
stains or wear, some creasing and abraded 
areas. 
An unpublished trove of postcards to Brigid 
Berlin from Factory friends and other notables. 
Highlights include a 1968 photographic postcard 
of Andy Warhol and Viva from the Moderna 
Museet, Stockholm, Warhol's first museum solo 
show, signed by Andy Warhol and dated 1969 
on the reverse; four postcards from Viva - "Have 
been in bed for two weeks. Lost baby... never 
get pregnant - its too much to take"; two from 
Brigid's parents Richard and Honey and seven 
from Brigid to her parents - "My show opens here 
[Munich] on Tuesday Nov 24... have gotten a lot 
of commissions and am making a bit of Moolah!"; 
a letter with original envelope from Berlin's sister 
Christina Berlin to Brigid mentioning (without 
names) the defection of Mikhail Baryshnikov to 
Canada in 1973, accompanied by a small copy 
print of the news photo depicting Chrissy Berlin 
with Baryshnikov; one postcard from Berlin's 
sister Richie, who appeared in Ciao Manhattan; 
Artists and authors include George Condo, who 
has written Brigid providing two small drawings 
for a book cover, 2019; John and Muffie 
Chamberlain - "this is the only phallic postcard I 
could find"; Brice Marden; Charles Henri Ford; 
two from Shunk-Kender; an unidentified artwork 
dated 1983 and signed to Brigid from "Peter 
Rabbit"; two from Larry Rivers; four from Joe 
Brainerd; and four from Marcus Reichert, "this 
ain't no funky acapolka! Just a junkie soprano. 
Egads, M.". Present is also one postcard and a 
typed note with several printed poems from 
longtime Factory friend Gerard Malanga - 
"Here's a cock steeple for your collection"; an 
autograph note from Dominick Dunne; a 
postcard from Diane Podlewski to Fred Hughes - 
"I have an original signed print by D. Arbus of me 
that I want to sell in order to begin a modelling 
career ($ for clothes + teeth)"; and a postcard 
from Peter Beard with a textual addition to the 
front, a form of mail art, of which there is also an 
example by Samuel Adams Green and two by 
unidentified senders. Artworld figures include six 
from David Whitney - "AW being terrific, Fred 
being impossible and Chris simply putting on 
airs... hope your watching the weight, sounds 
like too much booze to me", and nine from 
Heiner Freidrich.  
 
Please view the full lot description at 
DOYLE.com  
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,000-1,500 
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1139 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Calendars from 1971-73.  Two calendars from 
late 1971 through 1973 with most days filled in 
ink by Berlin documenting her appointments and 
trips, both about 9 x 11 inches (23 x 28 cm); 
offered with a later calendar and Spiral notebook 
mostly recording Berlin's dieting efforts. Wear 
from use and handling. 
The calendars from late 1971-73 prove a 
breakneck pace of events and social 
engagements. The first page fully accomplished 
page, November 1971, includes mention of Viva 
on Phil Donahue; a visit to Max's; dinner with 
Bob Rauschenberg; Arman's party; Neil Dimond; 
Joe Brainard at Gotham Book Mart; and 
continues mentioning Alice Cooper and a Roy 
Lichtenstein show at the Castelli Gallery. On 
Tuesday January 4th, 1971 there is mention of a 
dubbing session for Ciao Manhattan, in post-
production a month following the death of Edie 
Sedgwick. Lou Reed's birthday is noted on 
March 3rd and The Godfather was seen when it 
opened later that month. Sometimes the entries 
are diary like, with Berlin mentioning frequently 
"Woke up at Viva's." Later in life, Berlin 
frequently dieted and fastidiously kept logs of all 
intake and the two later items here offer these 
efforts. An interesting day to day of this heady 
period, likely of interest to future researchers and 
biographers.. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1140 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Two signed Polaroid self portraits.  Two 
vintage color Polaroids, likely late 1960s, the first 
depicting Berlin nude from the waist up, the 
second a close up self portrait, both signed or 
inscribed by Berlin on the card backing (see 
note), each 4 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches (11 x 9 cm). 
Some scratches to surface. 
Two late 1960s Polaroids, the nude inscribed in 
the period "For Ted [Berrigan]/Nude after 
Woolworths/Love Brig" and the close up portrait 
signed "Brigid Berlin " in black ink. Berlin was an 
early user of Polaroid cameras and is credited 
with introducing the medium to Andy Warhol. 
There is an obvious comparison of these early 
self portraits to the modern "selfie." 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$800-1,200 

 

1141 
BRIGID BERLIN or ANDY WARHOL, 
attributed to 
Three self-portrait Polaroid photographs.  
New York: circa 1978. Three Polaroid 
photographs, each a bust length portrait of Brigid 
Berlin with bare shoulders, each with the code 
"H714354" printed on the verso, each 4 1/4 x 3 
1/2 inches (11 x 9 cm). Well preserved and dark. 
Three striking Polaroids of Brigid Berlin. These 
photographs may also be attributable to Andy 
Warhol himself, as we trace a trio of signed 
Polaroids of the German art collector Erich Marx 
with the same coding to the verso (sold 
Grisebach 3 December 2021, lot 771) and a 
Polaroid study of bananas with the same code in 
the database of collections of the Five Colleges 
and Historic Deerfield Museum Consortium. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$3,000-5,000 

 

1142 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Three self-portrait Polaroid photographs.  
New York: circa 1981. Three Polacolor 
photographs, each a bust length portrait of Brigid 
Berlin wearing a white shirt and pink sweater 
with a ribbon in her hair. Each with "Polacolor 2" 
printed on the verso, each 4 1/4 x 3 1/2 inches 
(11 x 9 cm). Well preserved and dark, some 
white spots in the image. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$3,000-5,000 
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1143 
BERLIN, BRIGID 
Polaroid of Ahmet Ertegun at Max's Kansas 
City.  New York: circa 1970. Color Polaroid 
depicting Ertegun wearing a suit. 4 1/4 x 3 1/2 
inches (11 x 9 cm). The photograph with a 
Polaroid card backing with the penciled numeral 
"407" at upper right, also with Brigid Berlin's 
stamp "B.P." (for Brigid Polk) and her later black 
ink inscription "Ahmed Ertegun 'Lou reed Live @ 
Max's... For Rob xxx", this inscription to Rob 
Vaczy, Brigid's friend and co-executor. Slight 
curl, surface scratches. 
It is well known that Atlantic Records co-founder 
and president Ahmet Ertegun would not initially 
sign The Velvet Underground due to songs like 
Heroin, but by late 1969 he had signed the group 
to a two record deal. The first released was 
Loaded in 1970 (titled after Ertegun's request 
that the album be loaded with hits). The second 
record, Live at Max's Kansas City, relates to this 
photograph. On the night of August 23rd, 1970, 
Brigid Berlin had her cassette tape recorder in 
tow and recorded The Velvet Underground's final 
performance before Lou Reed quit the band. We 
also presume Berlin had her Polaroid camera in 
hand and captured this three-quarter length 
portrait of the dapper Ertegun. On the verso of 
the photograph, Berlin has identified it as such. 
Following Reed's departure from the band, 
Ertegun was still owed the second album on the 
two record deal and, displeased with the iteration 
of the band without Reed, in 1972 decided to 
release Berlin's grainy, crowd recorded bootleg 
of the performance as The Velvet Underground 
Live at Max's Kansas City. Thus, this photograph 
further ties Brigid Berlin to this major moment in 
rock history. A similar double-exposure Polaroid 
portrait of Ertegun taken on the same date by 
Berlin is published in Brigid Berlin: Polaroids. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,500-2,500 

 

1144 
BOB DYLAN, PATTI SMITH & VARIOUS 
ARTISTS 
Fifteen Minutes: Homage to Andy Warhol.  
New York: Wu-Shan Inc. (Jeff Gordon and Path 
Soong) and Sony Music, 2011. The deluxe 
edition, number 9 of 40 Artist Proof sets, housed 
in the deluxe cloth case of issue. Comprising 
front matter; four sleeves containing four vinyl 
records; sleeve containing three compact discs; 
and sleeve containing 16 silkscreen prints, all 
signed in ink (except the Dylan and Jeff Gordon 
which are stamp signed). Each print 12 x 12 
inches (30.4 x 30.5 cm). The box overall 14 x 14 
x 2 1/2 inches (36 x 36 x 5 cm). Some wear to 
bottom of box. 
Brigid Berlin's deluxe artist proof set of Fifteen 
Minutes: Homage to Andy Warhol, gifted to her 
by a contributor. This boxed set was issued to 
accompany the exhibition of the same name at 
the Andy Warhol Museum in 2011-12. In the 
spirit of the Factory, the boxed set includes 
music, art and recordings. Artwork was 
contributed by Bob Dylan, Patti Smith, Billy 
Name, Ultra Violet, Lawrence Weiner, Carter 
Ratcliff, John Giorno, Vincent Fremont & Brigid 
Berlin, Alexander Heinrici, Christopher Makos, 
Yura Adams, Nat Finkelstein, Connie Beckley, 
Susan Breen, Path Soong, and Jeff Gordon. 
Among the recordings, Bob Dylan offered his 
When I Paint My Masterpiece. In the mid-'60s 
Dylan sat for a screen test with Warhol and was 
gifted a double-Elvis silkscreen which he 
famously attached to the roof of his station 
wagon and drove off. Nat Finkelstein's 
photograph of their meeting is included in the 
artwork. Elsewhere Patti Smith reads her 
haunting poem Edie about Factory star Edie 
Sedgwick who died in 1971 (after a brief love 
affair Sedgwick was the subject of Bob Dylan's 
Like a Rolling Stone). Finally, an entire record is 
devoted to recordings by Vincent Fremont and 
Brigid Berlin. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,000-1,500 
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1145 
BOB DYLAN, PATTI SMITH & VARIOUS 
ARTISTS 
Fifteen Minutes: Homage to Andy Warhol.  
New York: Wu-Shan Inc. (Jeff Gordon and Path 
Soong) and Sony Music, 2011. The regular 
edition, housed in the printed card box of issue. 
Comprising front matter; four sleeves containing 
four vinyl records; sleeve containing three 
compact discs; and sleeve containing 16 offset 
prints, each 12 x 12 inches (30.4 x 30.5 cm). The 
box overall 13 x 13 x 1 1/2 inches (33 x 33 x 4 
cm). A few scuffs but fine. 
This boxed set was issued alongside the 
exhibition Fifteen Minutes: Homage to Andy 
Warhol at The Andy Warhol Museum, 1 October 
2011 - 8 January 2012. In the spirit of the 
Factory, the set includes music, art and 
recordings. Artwork was contributed by Bob 
Dylan, Patti Smith, Billy Name, Ultra Violet, 
Lawrence Weiner, Carter Ratcliff, John Giorno, 
Vincent Fremont & Brigid Berlin, Alexander 
Heinrici, Christopher Makos, Yura Adams, Nat 
Finkelstein, Connie Beckley, Susan Breen, Path 
Soong, and Jeff Gordon. Among the recordings, 
Bob Dylan offered his When I Paint My 
Masterpiece. In the mid-'60s Dylan sat for a 
screen test with Warhol and was gifted a double-
Elvis silkscreen which he famously attached to 
the roof of his station wagon and drove off. Nat 
Finkelstein's photograph of their meeting is 
included in the artwork. Elsewhere Patti Smith 
reads her haunting poem Edie about Factory star 
Edie Sedgwick who died in 1971 (after a brief 
love affair Sedgwick was the subject of Bob 
Dylan's Like a Rolling Stone). Finally, an entire 
record is devoted to recordings by Vincent 
Fremont and Brigid Berlin. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1146 
[MUSIC] 
A group of approximately twenty books and 
items relating to the rock and punk scenes.  
Includes Lou Reed & John Cale's Songs for 
Drella promo pack with cassette tape, VHS tape, 
printed card, and original box; Lou Reed's New 
York, first edition, 2006, in slipcase; an inscribed 
copy of Danny Fields' My Ramones; a first 
edition of Kurt Cobain: Journals, 2002; an 
unopened vinyl record by the band Sniff Test 
inscribed to Brigid Berlin by friend and co-
executor Rob Vaczy; and various hardcover and 
softcover biographies and books about David 
Bowie, The Velvet Underground, John Lennon, 
Leonard Cohen, Max's Kansas City, Great 
Album Covers, Studio 54 and (as an antidote to 
the rock and punk) the popular 1979 guide Roller 
Disco Dancing, featuring photographs of a 
young, roller disco dancing Kevin Bacon. 
Original bindings of issue. Usual shelfwear. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1147 
GILLIAN McCAIN 
Two assembled "Trip Books" motivated by 
Brigid Berlin, with letters.  Two "Trip Books" 
assembled about 2008 and 2016 respectively, 
both with accompanying letters. Each 
approximately 6 x 5 inches (15 x 13 cm). Dozens 
of pages, the books are comprised of ink notes, 
clipped original and reproduction photographs, 
newspaper and advertising texts, found objects, 
etc. Minor wear from handling. 
Marvelous creations motivated by Brigid Berlin's 
1960s "Trip Books," the earlier book here has a 
note laid-in from Gillian McCain thanking Brigid 
for a recent interview and describing her thrill at 
seeing the original "Trip Books" when exhibited. 
The later book, accompanied by a 2016 letter, 
was made in collaboration with Jo Ann 
Wasserman. Gillian McCain first met Brigid 
Berlin while researching her 2006 book Please 
Kill Me: The Uncensored Oral History of Punk. 
The inscribed copy McCain sent to Berlin is also 
included in the lot. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1148 
RICHTER, GERHARD 
Several items pertaining to Brigid Berlin and 
Gerhard Richter. Postcard signed from Richter 
to Berlin, 1 September 1970 (date from Tenerife 
postmark), telling Berlin that he will soon be back 
in Dusseldorf and "... I hope I'm able to paint 
your polaroid." Light wear; together with an 
autograph letter signed, 27 September 1971, 
written in pencil, signed "Gerhard." with two 
enclosed photographs of three of the paintings 
made by Richter after her Polaroid self-portraits, 
housed in the original envelope addressed to her 
(as "Polk") at the Hotel George Washington. 
Usual folds; Typed letter signed, 15 October 
1971, signed in ink with a correction in his 
hand. Housed in the original envelope, 
addressed to her (as "Polk); A transparency of 
the painting made by Richter from Berlin's 
Polaroid that was gifted to Berlin by the 
artist. Produced for Berlin by Christie's, before 
the sale of the painting at auction Thursday, 
November 12, 1998, and accompanied with the 
Christie's description; and an Original Polaroid 
by Berlin of another painting by Richter taken 
from her self-portrait series of Polaroids. 
Inscribed by Berlin on the verso. About fine. 
Richter and Berlin met in 1971, and she gave 
him a series of Polaroid self-portraits that she 
had made while at Warhol's Factory. Richter 
subsequently made a series of six paintings of 
her based on these, in this placing her against a 
blurred image of his 1967 erotic painting 
Badende. Offered with the lot is a copy of 
Konigsklasse III. Gerhard Richter. Brigid Polk, 
Munich: Hirmer, 2015, in the publishers 
wrappers. This work documents Richter's 
paintings of Berlin. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 
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1149 
KATE SIMON 
Three signed photographs.  Comprising: 
Robert Rauschenberg, NYC, 2007, sepia 
photograph, signed below the image in ink and 
titled and signed in pencil on the verso and with 
Simon's backstamp, the sheet 14 x 11 inches (36 
x 28 cm), one small indentation visible in raking 
light; Brigid Berlin, NYC, 2008, titled and signed 
twice on the verso, sheet 20 x 16 inches (51 x 41 
cm), fine; and Brigid Berlin, color photograph 
depicting Berlin with Gloria Vanderbilt at an 
event, signed below the image in ink and 
stamped on the verso, 8 x 10 inches (20 x 26 
cm), fine. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$600-800 

 

1150 
[BOOKS-ART] 
Group of approximately twenty large format 
monographs on art and artists.  Various dates 
and publishers. Original bindings of issue. 
Includes works on: Henri Matisse; Gerhard 
Richter; Brice Marden; Vermeer; Roy 
Lichtenstein; Jasper Johns; Cy Twombly; Julian 
Schnabel; the Flammarion monograph 
Lalanne(s) and others. Minor shelfwear, potential 
inscriptions or markings. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1151 
ANDY WARHOL 
Signed photograph depicting Andy Warhol 
Meeting Pope John Paul II. Rome: circa 2 April 
1980. Vintage color photograph on Kodak paper 
with the backstamps of a Roman printer, 5 x 7 
inches (13 x 17 cm), signed "Andy Warhol" in 
black ink and also inscribed "Fondly Uncle Fred" 
by Fred Hughes, who stands next to Warhol in 
the photograph. Abraded area in the top center 
of the image, light handling wear and soiling, the 
Warhol signature somewhat weak. 
In April 1980, Andy Warhol and Fred Hughes 
travelled to Rome for what they thought was a 
private audience with the Pope, but it turned out 
to be the weekly audience with 5000 ticketed 
attendees. In his diary, Warhol recorded "They 
finally took us in to our seats with the rest of the 
5,000 people and a nun screamed out, 'You're 
Andy Warhol! Can I have your autograph?' She 
looked like Valerie Solanis so I got scared she'd 
pull a gun out and shoot me. Then I had to sign 
five more autographs for other nuns. And I just 
get so nervous at church." Having been raised in 
a traditional Polish Catholic family, Warhol was 
no stranger to religion and frequently 
incorporated angels and religious imagery into 
his artwork including a commission to create a 
series of films titled "Sunrise/Sunset" for the 
Vatican pavilion at the World's Fair in San 
Antonio (which was never built). But it was after 
being shot at point blank range by Valerie 
Solanis in June 1968, and the months of 
recovery and scarring that followed, that made 
Warhol vow to attend church on Sundays. It is 
thus no shock that Warhol thought of Solanis 
that day in Rome. Warhol would also continue 
working in the religious theme, particularly in 
1984 when he was commissioned to make The 
Last Supper Series, a series that took on deep 
meaning and controversy as the AIDS crisis 
grew and the Church was criticized for their 
harsh stance on gay men. Warhol's Last Supper 
Series was one of his last major completed 
series before his death in 1987 and is iconic 
today. 
In this photograph we see Warhol and Pope 
John Paul II embracing hands as an always 
dapper Fred Hughes looks on between them. 
We do not trace another signed example of this 
photograph and presume them signed as 
presentation keepsakes for Warhol and Hughes' 
inner circle, such as Brigid Berlin. 
See The Andy Warhol Diaries, edited by Pat 
Hackett, First Twelve Edition, 2014, p. 282. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 

 

1152 
ARI MARCOPOULOS 
Andy Warhol with Pugs, 1986.  Gelatin silver 
print, 8 3/4 x 5 7/8 inches (22 x 14.75 cm) on RC 
paper, verso stamped. Framed. Fine. 
Ari Marcopoulos was a studio assistant to Irving 
Penn and Andy Warhol. Warhol owned 
dachshunds, but showing here are Brigid Berlin's 
pugs Fame and Fortune. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 
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1153 
ANDY WARHOL 
Signature on card with pug paw print.  A 
stationery card printed with a pug in the upper 
right corner, signed by Andy Warhol in red 
crayon across the bottom, and with the paw print 
of a pug at left center. 4 x 6 inches (10 x 15 cm); 
framed . Fine, not removed from frame. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 

 

1154 
CAPOTE, TRUMAN  
Original manuscript of Truman Capote's final 
appearance in Interview and a draft of 
Answered Prayers presented to Brigid Berlin. 
Truman Capote's final appearance in Andy 
Warhol's Interview, in April 1980, was a three-
page letter from the author addressed simply 
"Dear Friends." The original letter is three pages 
in red ink on lined spiral-notebook paper, it is 
initialed on the second page "T.C." and the final 
page is a long postscript. 11 x 8 1/2 inches (28 x 
22 cm). Stapled, folded, else fine. The letter is 
accompanied by a typeset proof of it on Interview 
stationery, two pages, with numerous hand-
corrections. The typescript partial draft of 
Answered Prayers comprises two long chapters 
of the book housed in the original manila mailing 
envelope stamp-dated May 1979 addressed to 
Capote at his U.N. Plaza home from the newly 
imagined Esquire Fortnightly magazine. Capote 
has inscribed the envelope in ink "Miss Brigid 
Berlin/with love from/Truman!" The typescript 
includes the two long chapters of the book that 
Capote completed last (after four chapters had 
been published in Esquire), being Unspoiled 
Monsters and Kate McCloud. The first leaf 
provides the title and quotations from Albert 
Camus and Marianne Moore, the two chapters 
have separate section titles, overall 146 
numbered leaves, 11 1/4 x 8 1/4 inches (28.5 x 
22 cm). Fine. 
When Truman Capote first spoke to Interview in 
April 1976 he mentioned what would also be the 
topic of his final appearance in the magazine: his 
promise to finish his long awaited book 
Answered Prayers. Offered is the original 
humorous three-page letter as published in 
Interview in April 1980, , the main body of which 
is worth printing in full: 
Dear Friends, 
I hope you enjoyed my December contribution 
("Handcarved Coffins"), and will be pleased to 
hear that it was bought by the movies for a lot of 
money. Otherwise, all has been a disaster. I 
went to Switzerland and was run over by a 
drunken skier weighing more than 250 pounds. 
It's a wonder that I escaped with only a sprained 
wrist, sprained back, and a head concussion. So 
off I flew to California to recuperate, only to 
arrive during the infamous storms and floods of 
February. The house of my hostess was in 
danger of sliding off a cliff. Several rooms were 
filled with mud. Still, the house survived-and so 
did I, more or less. 
Actually, what I wanted to say is that my 
appearances in Interview will be irregular for a 
while because I am at long last finishing 
Answered Prayers. However, I am preparing a 
surprise for the September issue: a very long 
piece, very: a sort of homemade bomb. 
Meanwhile, all the best, 
T.C. 
 
Please view the full lot description at 
DOYLE.com 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$4,000-6,000 
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1155 
Andy Warhol (1928-1987) 
WATERCOLOR PAINT KIT WITH BRUSHES 
(FELDMAN/SCHELLMANN II. 288)  
Color offset lithograph, 1982, on Carnival Felt 
Cover paper, signed in black ink, numbered PP 
4/5 in pencil, one of five printer's proofs aside 
from the edition of 500 and 75 artist proofs, 
printed by Kordett Color Graphics and Rupert 
Jasen Smith, published by the New York 
Association for the Blind, New York, the full 
sheet, framed. 
Sheet 9 x 12 inches; 229 x 305 mm. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$5,000-8,000 

 

1156 
ANDY WARHOL 
Endangered Species.  The complete set of 10 
offset color lithograph gallery postcards, 1983, 
nine of which are signed in ink in the upper 
margin by Warhol. 6x4 1/4 inches (15 x10 cm); 
comprising the printed front matter and 10 
postcards all housed in the original plastic 
holder. The cards fine. 
Brigid Berlin's set of signed (9 of 10) postcards 
promoting Andy Warhol's 1983 portfolio of 10 
color screenprints of endangered species, 
published by Ronald Feldman Fine Arts, New 
York. The postcards present ten endangered 
species ranging from the African Elephant to the 
San Francisco Silverspot. The unsigned card, 
the Bighorn Ram, is original to the group and is 
presumed to have perhaps been momentarily 
stuck to the Bald Eagle card that precedes it, as 
the ghost of Warhol's signature is offset on the 
verso from the following card, the Black 
Rhinoceros. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$10,000-15,000 

 

1157 
JONATHAN BECKER 
Andy Warhol with Dyed Corsets in the 
Factory, 1986.  Color printed photograph 
depicting Warhol standing in three-quarters 
length before a rack of pink, green and yellow 
dyed corsets. Initialed, dated an inscribed by 
Becker below the image "AW 1986/for 
Brigid/Love, JB" and the verso with Becker's 
initialed hand-stamp. The full sheet 11 x 11 
inches (28 x 28 cm). Three small white spots on 
the image surface at upper left, likely removable. 
After being shot by Valerie Solanas in 1968, 
Andy Warhol underwent surgeries that 
miraculously saved his life but left his chest and 
abdomen deeply scarred and requiring the use 
of corsets to support his internal organs. The 
corsets shown here were hand-dyed by best 
friend Brigid Berlin, and Warhol, not shy about 
showing his scars to photographers, here lifts his 
turtleneck revealing the blue corset chosen on 
that particular day. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 

 

1158 
PAT HACKETT 
The Andy Warhol Diaries. New York: Warner 
Books, [1989]. First edition, stated first printing, 
May 1989, inscribed "For Brig/Pat 2009." 
Publisher's cloth in dust jacket, a thick volume 9 
1/2 x 8 inches (24 x 21 cm); 807 pp., with the 
original September 1987 Name Game index laid-
in. Some creases to jacket and light wear from 
use; Together with a group of signed items, 
including the 2012 edition of the Diaries also 
inscribed; a reprint edition of The Philosophy of 
Andy Warhol inscribed and pointing out the 
dedication to Brigid; a first edition of Levy 
Gorvy's Warhol/Women with a note laid-in from 
Pat Hackett to Brigid regarding their portraits in 
the book; four photographs depicting Warhol with 
Joan Crawford, with Pat Hackett's backstamp 
and inscriptions to Brigid Berlin; and an 
inscription to Brigid Berlin on the cover of a 1985 
VHS issue of Andy Warhol's Bad, 1977, "For 
Brig ("Estelle"), The role you were born to play! 
You were the best!" Light wear; an 8 x 10 
photograph of Brigid Berlin stamped "Photo Pat 
Hackett" on the verso; and a later copy of a 
photograph depicting Andy Warhol with Donald 
Trump (see note) . 
The Andy Warhol Diaries is an important and 
uniquely revealing literary achievement that 
documents Warhol's world view during the last 
ten years of his life, from 1977-87. Warhol would 
speak over the phone each morning with Pat 
Hackett, who transcribed the conversations daily. 
Within two years of Warhol's shocking death in 
February 1987, Hackett edited down the 
thousands of pages and published the book to 
great publicity. Strategically issued without an 
index - so that people couldn't just flip through - 
one would have to read patiently to find out 
where and if their names appeared. The very 
useful Name Game pamphlet present here 
(compiled independently by Fame magazine, a 
short-lived publication of the day) played to the 
egos of all the celebrities mentioned in the book 
with the question "What page am I on?" and 
describes the Diaries as "the new-age Rosetta 
stone to what was happening downtown." Brigid 
Berlin is mentioned dozens of times in the 
Diaries. 
Brigid Berlin also has a memorable appearance 
in the 1977 cult-classic Andy Warhol's Bad, co-
written by Pat Hackett and the last film produced 
by Warhol, and Hackett here warmly inscribes a 
copy of the film to Brigid. Included in the lot is 
also a copy of Hackett's photograph of Warhol 
with Donald Trump taken in 1986 and recently 
inscribed to Brigid: "We know Andy was a 
genius, but he didn't foresee the Election 2016!" 
Of the Trumps, Warhol was not a fan, as the 
Diaries records on May 2nd, 1986: "And I just 
hate the Trumps because they never bought my 
Trump Tower portraits. And I also hate them 
because the cabs on the upper level of their ugly 
Hyatt Hotel just back up traffic so badly around 
Grand Central now it takes me so long to get 
home." 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$400-600 
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1159 
BOB COLACELLO 
Three books signed for Brigid Berlin.  
Comprising two first edition copies of Out, 2007, 
one flat signed, the other inscribed; Holy Terror, 
1990, first edition, inscribed, publisher's cloth in 
dust jacket, faint dampstain to lower corner of 
text; and an unsigned copy of Colacello's 
biography of the Reagans. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 

 

1160 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Miscellaneous invitations, cards and 
ephemera retained by Brigid Berlin.  Includes 
a large format invitation to Warhol's Animals 
exhibition at Arno Schefler; an early Castelli 
postcard of Warhol's Soup Cans; postcards of 
Marilyn Monroe and Warhol exhibition materials; 
promotional postcards for Pie in the Sky: The 
Brigid Berlin Story; a signed invitation to the 
retrospective Breaking News/Brigid Berlin; an 
invitation to Berlin's show Cleaning, 1998; 
promotional postcards for Berlin's One is Never 
Enough at the Gershwin Hotel; a stack of "Tit 
Print" notecards, dated 1995; an invitation to 
Berlin's Needlepoints exhibition, 2008; a small 
album of photos taken at Nicky Haslam's 2009 
book launch at the Monkey Bar; materials 
relating to the exhibition Artists at Max's Kansas 
City; a group of photocopies of phallus themed 
drawings for an unrealized project; two 
reproductions of a collage of penises made by 
Berlin; and a group of memorial cards from 
Berlin's associates including the Warhol 
designed memorial card for Rupert Jason Smith 
(1989), Dominick Dunne, Sylvia Miles (with 3d 
glasses!), Robert Rauschenberg, etc. Handling 
and other potential wear and markings; Offered 
with two copies of Brigid's Secret, a five-page 
typed letter by Brigid's close friend and co-
executor Rob Vaczy, presented to the attendees 
of the private memorial for Brigid. One copy is 
open revealing the secret - the other sealed. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$300-500 

 

1161 
JOHN WATERS 
Group of Christmas Cards, Postcards and a 
Gary Indiana photograph presented to Brigid 
Berlin.  An interesting group comprising an 
original portrait photograph of Waters taken and 
signed in 2001 by Gary Indiana and inscribed 
"For Brigid," 8 1/2 x 11 inches (22 x 28 cm), 
small ink spot in margin; four circa 2014 signed 
postcards from Waters to Berlin; and four of 
Waters' famous Christmas gifts including a 
purple ornament inscribed "Season's 
Greetings/John Waters" from 2013 and three 
signed cards (two quite elaborate!), minor 
handling wear. 
A fine group of John Waters items signed to 
Brigid Berlin, an actress he held in the highest 
esteem since childhood. Interviewed for the 
remarkable 2000 documentary Pie in the Sky: 
The Brigid Berlin Story, Waters says: "She was 
always my favorite Warhol star. Everyone in the 
Warhol Factory was generally known for being 
gorgeous, so Brigid was the one that stood out to 
me, she would be nude, you know, at all times 
which I think is great confidence... I used to see 
her sometimes on St. Mark's Place and I would 
just follow her, like a stalker, she never knew it, 
but just to see. She was such a star to me, more 
than any of the other people in real movies that 
were playing then. And I used to see her on the 
street and she always had a bomber jacket on 
looking scary as always so I was always just a 
big, big fan of hers right from the beginning." 
Later in the documentary, Waters' explains how 
in casting Brigid Berlin and other Warhol 
Superstars in his films he was paying tribute to 
Andy and the scene that had influenced him as a 
young artist. Brigid Berlin played supporting roles 
in Waters' Serial Mom (1994) and Pecker (1998) 
and the two remained close friends. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 
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1162 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Good Knot.  An original needlepoint pillow after 
the New York Post cover of 31 December 2006, 
signed in the needlepoint with initials "BB" at 
lower right, overall 16 x 13 x 3 inches (41 x 33 x 
8 cm). Fine. 
A darkly comic original needlepoint by Brigid 
Berlin, presenting the New York Post cover of 31 
December 2006 as a work of art. Before the year 
2000, Brigid Berlin was known for her 
outrageous stage shows, Tit Prints, Cock Books 
and long association with Andy Warhol. After 
2000, Berlin began creating needlepoints of 
crime scenes and Post covers which juxtapose 
news photographs with wordplay on a daily 
basis. This particular pillow is perhaps the most 
macabre of the series. It depicts three black-
hooded hangmen placing a noose around the 
neck of Saddam Hussein minutes before his 
execution following the trial in which he was 
sentenced to death for crimes against humanity. 
This piece was included in a gallery show of 
Brigid Berlin's artwork in 2008 and the gallery 
materials state: "It is not uncharacteristic that 
Berlin in later years has turned to the traditionally 
ladylike craft of needlepoint to create work that 
continues to challenge the social status quo, 
defy convention, and pose questions about taste 
and society ... The meticulously executed 
needlepoint pieces transform the daily 
ghastliness of news occurrences and media spin 
into demure domestic objects of quaint design 
and questionable comfort. News products 
designed for a momentary frisson of 
engagement are rendered into soft edged but 
durable monuments that outlive the typical 
transitory lifespan expected of such unpalatable 
printed exclamations." 
Exhibited: John McWhinnie at Glenn Horowitz 
Bookseller, October 2008. For the quote above 
see: https://glennhorowitz.com/events/brigid-
berlin-needlepoint/ 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$3,000-5,000 

 

1163 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Meet the Mess.  An original needlepoint pillow 
after the New York Post cover of 18 June 2008, 
signed in the needlepoint with initials "BB" at 
lower right, overall 16 x 13 x 3 inches (41 x 33 x 
8 cm). Fine. 
Exhibited: John McWhinnie at Glenn Horowitz 
Bookseller, October 2008. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$3,000-5,000  

1164 
Brigid Berlin 
TIT PRINT. Color monotype, 1995, on wove 
paper, signed and dated in pencil, the full sheet, 
framed. 
Sheet 11 x 13 1/4 inches; 279 x 337 mm; 
Together with a vintage photograph depicting 
Berlin making a Tit Print, circa 1970, a trimmed 
and backed color photograph, 3 x 3 inches. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,000-1,500 

 

1165 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Six original painted "Tit Knockers."  Six 
wooden drawer pulls each with a varicolored 
impression from Berlin's breast, four initialed and 
dated "BB '95" on the bottom, these titled by 
Berlin as "Tit Knockers." Each about 1 3/4 inches 
diameter (4.5 cm) and with a mounting screw 
into the bottom. Fine. 
An unsual application of Brigid Berlin's most 
famous artistic self portrait, the "Tit Print," here 
presented on a group of six drawer pulls. Berlin 
playfully called these "Tit Knockers." Berlin was 
known to impress her ink or paint covered 
breasts onto sheets and the pages of books (a 
portfolio of 10 "Tit Prints" was assembled in 
1970), but we have not located another example 
of this form of art with such a useful household 
application! 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$1,000-1,500 

 

1166 
BRIGID BERLIN 
Sixty-Four One Dollar Bills.  An original work 
presented in two frames, 2012, each presenting 
full sheets of 32 $1 bills, each 21 x 24 inches 
(53.5 x 60 cm), inscribed on the back of one 
frame "For Rob/"A to B and Back Again"/Love 
BB 6-6-12." Visually fine, not removed from 
frames. 
Interesting original artwork made by Brigid Berlin 
and gifted to her close friend Rob Vaczy in 2012. 
The dollar bill artwork is reminiscent of 200 One 
Dollar Bills 
 and other currency themed works by her great 
friend Andy Warhol. Brigid and Andy are the "A 
to B" referenced in the inscription here, also part 
of the title of Warhol's 1975 book The Philosophy 
of Andy Warhol (From A to B and Back Again). 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 

 

1167 
AWARD 
Superstar Award presented to Brigid Berlin in 
2007.  A reflective star on a Lucite base with 
lettered plaque, reading "Brigid 
Berlin/Superstar/The Gershwin Hotel/"Week of 
Warhol"/February 2007."  
In February 2007, Brigid Berlin gave a rare 
performance at the Gershwin Hotel, reading as a 
selection of film shot by Michel Auder played. 
French-born filmmaker Auder first met Andy 
Warhol in 1971 through his wife Viva, the Warhol 
Superstar actress who first appears in The Nude 
Restaurant, 1967. Auder came to document the 
Factory and his varied body of work includes 
Chelsea Girls with Andy Warhol, 1971-1976. 
Brigid Berlin was presented this award at that 
event. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-200 
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1168 
BERLIN, BRIGID 
Polaroids. London: Reel Art Press, 2015. First 
edition, number 52 of 126 copies signed by 
Berlin and with an original initialed, stamped and 
numbered photographic pigment print depicting 
Andy Warhol in a sleeve at the end. Publisher's 
pictorial boards, in slipcase. 10 3/4 x 9 inches; 
206 pp., color illustrations after Berlin and 
Warhol's Polaroids. The text includes a foreword 
by John Waters, introduction by Bob Colacello, 
and 1970 essay by Berlin, and a print 
reproducing one of her Polaroids of Warhol. A 
few scuffs to slipcase, else fine. 
A signed limited copy of this monograph of Brigid 
Berlin's Polaroids documenting herself, Andy 
Warhol, the denizens of the Factory, and the 
bohemian arts scene of 1960's and 70's New 
York. "The Polaroids here show just how wide 
Brigid's world was; her access was amazing. 
She was never a groupie, always an insider. The 
only Warhol gang member who could be home in 
both the back room at Max's with the gay, druggy 
pop art crowd or in the front with the boozy 
heterosexual abstract expressionists... Seeing 
these Polaroids we realize she was also a 
master. On the other side of Brigid's lens, Warhol 
seemed vulnerable, even haunted... Iggy Pop 
appears shy... Brigid also experimented with 
double-exposures and it worked; still lifes 
became pop, portraits collaged... And who came 
first with Polaroid patchwork arrangements - 
David Hockney or our gal Berlin?" (pp. 9-11). 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-400 

 

1169 
SIENNA MILLER & JUDE LAW 
Playbills Inscribed to Brigid Berlin.  
Comprising Hamlet. New York: Broadhurst 
Theatre, 2009. Signed and inscribed in black pen 
on the front cover by Jude Law. 8 1/2 x 5 1/4 
inches. Light wear; And After Miss Julie. New 
York: Roundabout Theatre Company American 
Airlines Theatre, 2009. Signed and inscribed in 
black pen on the front cover by Sienna Miller. 
Printed wrapper. Light wear. 
A relic of Jude Law and Sienna Miller's tabloid 
fodder relationship dating from late 2009, when 
they reunited while both performing in separate 
plays on Broadway. Sienna Miller played Edie 
Sedgwick in the 2006 biopic Factory Girl and in 
preparation for the role she came to know 
surviving members of Warhol's inner circle, 
including Brigid Berlin, who was a consultant to 
the film. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$100-150 

 

1170 
[BOOKS-ANDY WARHOL] 
Approximately twenty-five volumes on Andy 
Warhol's film, documentary, and 
photographic work.  Various dates and 
publisher's, original bindings of issue. Some light 
wear or potential markings, generally fine copies. 
Brigid Berlin's appearance in and influence on 
Andy Warhol's photographs and film is well 
documented and she appears in many of these 
books. Present are three books on Edie 
Sedgwick, including a first edition of Girl on Fire 
and a first edition of Edie Factory Girl inscribed 
by Nat Finkelstein; Andy Warhol's The Chelsea 
Girls; Andy Warhol Screen Tests The Films of 
Andy Warhol Catalogue Raisonne; Andy Warhol 
Photobooth Pictures; Andy Warhol The Record 
Covers 1949-1987 Catalogue Raisonne; Warhol 
Live: Music and Dance in Andy Warhol's Work; 
Warhol Red Books, first edition, 2004, with 
inscriptions from Neke Carson, comprising small 
spiral notebooks housed in the original box; 
Warhol Headlines; an interesting work of the 
early period is Film Culture Number 45 [The 
Andy Warhol Issue],1968, edited by Jonas 
Mekas and Gerard Malanga; The Gagosian 
Gallery catalogue Cast a Cold Eye: The Late 
Work of Andy Warhol inscribed to Brigid Berlin 
by Vincent Fremont "we will always remember 
our time with Andy ..."; and others, a few 
biographies, etc. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 

 

1171 
[BOOKS-ANDY WARHOL] 
Approximately twenty volumes on Andy 
Warhol's paintings, prints and life in art.  
Various dates and publisher's, original bindings 
of issue. Some light wear or potential markings, 
generally fine copies. 
Includes a first edition of the Andy Warhol 
Retrospective, MoMA, 1989; a first edition of 
Pre-Pop Warhol, 1988, with the cardboard 
covers; the Feldman/Schellmann Andy Warhol 
Prints regular and expanded editions; The 
Gagosian Gallery catalogue Cast a Cold Eye: 
The Late Work of Andy Warhol inscribed to 
Brigid Berlin by Vincent Fremont "from one AW 
lifer to another..."; a first edition of Andy Warhol 
The Last Decade; a first edition of Unseen 
Warhol; an unopened copy of the oversized 
Phaidon monograph Andy Warhol Giant Size; 
and a few others including biographies, etc. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 
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1172 
[BOOKS] 
The remaining volumes of Brigid Berlin's 
home library.  About 200 volumes and an 
eclectic mix to say the least. Includes first and 
later editions, hardcover and softcovers, Some 
markings and inscriptions, regular shelfwear, 
sold as is 
This group contains a range of literature, 
biography, and books of historical interest. Of 
note is the imposing Taschen Big Penis Book 
and other works with a gender, erotic or 
counterculture theme, such as several copies of 
Lid which features Brigid in some of the issues. 
There are many books on society and notable 
people such as Welcome to the Stork Club, 
Jacqueline Kennedy, William Randolph Hearst. 
Included are some large format flower, garden 
and design books, books on costume jewelry, 
and auction catalogues. A group of children's 
books includes various later editions of 
Bemelmans' Madeline along with several 
drawing manuals and coloring books. A diverse 
miscellany from the colorful and erudite home 
library of Brigid Berlin. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$500-800 

 

1173 
[ANDY WARHOL AUCTION CATALOGUES] 
The Andy Warhol Collection. Jewelry and 
Watches, Part II. Sunday, December 4, 1988.  
[New York: Sotheby's, 1988]. Auction catalogue 
in printed wrappers, the first leaf signed by Ralph 
Lauren, Tom Wolfe, Dominick Dunne, Bianca 
Jagger and Karen Lerner. 10 5/8 x 8 1/8 inches; 
illustrated. Light wear to wrappers, contents 
faintly toned in margins; Together with a set of 
the six-part 1988 Collection of Andy Warhol 
catalogues, six volumes, wrappers, slipcase; 
Another Copy of Part II, unsigned; and The 
Collection of Fred Hughes, auction catalogue 
in original wrappers. Minor wear. 
A feast of friends: the auction catalogue for the 
second part of Andy Warhol's extensive jewelry 
collection - a secret stash found hidden in a filing 
cabinet months after his main collections had 
been sold, with inscriptions to Brigid Berlin from 
Ralph Lauren, Tom Wolfe, Dominick Dunne, 
Bianca Jagger and Karen Lerner. Berlin's set of 
the earlier six part auction catalogue is part of 
the lot as is the catalogue for the fine collection 
assembled by Warhol's stylish friend and 
executor, Fred Hughes. 
C Estate of Brigid Berlin 
$200-300 
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Lot 1174 
ANDY WARHOL 
The Treasured Possession of a Best Friend: 
Andy Warhol's Crystal and Japanese Omamori 
presented to Brigid Berlin upon his death.   
A group of five items including a hexagonal 
quartz crystal terminating in a hexagonal  
pyramid, 3 1/2 x 1 x 1/2 inches (9 x 2.5 x 2 cm); 
three Japanese Omamori acquired by Andy War-
hol in Japan, each about 3 x 2 inches (8 x 5 cm), 
two worn; and a small tan cotton "Shoe Cleaner" 
pouch from the Watergate Hotel, Washington 
D.C., that houses the group. The pouch  
6 1.2 x 5 inches (17 x 12 cm), worn from use. 
 
"I'm going to go to a doctor who puts crystals 
on you and it gives you energy ... I think it 
sounds like a good thing to be doing. Health 
is wealth." 
The Andy Warhol Diaries, Tuesday, July 31, 1984.
C The Estate of Brigid Berlin
$50,000-70,000 

Kept close by Andy Warhol at the end of his life 
and with him at the time of his death in February 
1987, the crystal present here was given to Brigid 
Berlin by Warhol's executor Fred Hughes around 
the time of Andy's funeral. Secreted away for two 
decades, Brigid rarely spoke or shared the crystal. 
Its existence only became known to her  
co-executor Rob Vaczy in 2014. At the end of her 
life though Brigid moved Andy's crystal to be 
closer to her, and it was in her bedside table at the 
time of her death in July 2020. 
 
In the summer of 1984, Andy Warhol became 
interested in the healing properties of crystals and 
they became part of his life, routine, and hope to 
alleviate his increasing pain without surgery.  
Crystals are mentioned at least a dozen times in 
the Andy Warhol Diaries in a variety of contexts 
ranging from the spiritually deep to the humorous 
to the questioning of a crystal's true power. The 
most descriptive entry dates from Wednesday,  
August 15, 1984, when Warhol's "crystal doctor" 
reported "that I wasn't in touch with my pain. 
But it didn't hurt is the thing. But he said it was 
because I wasn't sensitive to the pain yet and that 
I would have to become sensitive to it. And he 
took my crystal and asked it, 'How long? ... So I'm 
going to wait four days and then I have to have it 
with me always and not more than ten feet away 
when I'm asleep. I really do believe that all this 
hokum-pokum helps, though. It's positive thinking. 
And it's why people wear gold and jewels. It does 
have something... He said I had some negative 
powers in me and I asked him how long I would 
have to come to him and he didn't tell me.  
It's so abstract. But you do feel better when you 
get out." 
 
In the following year, 1985, Andy appears  
committed: "Look, I know people are ridiculous, 
but it's the crystals I believe in. They do work. 
When you think that these crystals were in the  
center of the earth and have all this energy"  
(Friday, April 19, 1985). 

As Andy weakened, a crystal was worn around his 
neck or constantly carried. In a late entry, Andy's 
vulnerability peeks out: "Went down to the  
Palladium ... as we were standing looking over 
the balcony my crystal fell out of my stomach and 
onto the dance floor and I had to go down and 
find it. Wilfredo actually found it. Tony Shafrazi  
was next to me when it fell. It could've killed 
somebody. I wear it over my stomach between  
the surgical corsets and it just fell out." 
 
Following a very late but successful surgery to 
remove his gallbladder, Andy Warhol died in a 
Manhattan hospital on February 22nd, 1987.  
From his executor Fred Hughes, Brigid Berlin 
was given this pouch with crystal and Omamori, 
reported to have been with Andy at the end of his 
life. From one best friend to another, a powerful 
crystal in a Watergate Hotel pouch. How Andy. 
She felt its force and put it away. 
 
We trace no other of Andy Warhol's crystals 
presented to friends and consider it the most 
intimate and impactful of personal objects. We are 
indebted to Pat Hackett and Brigid's co-executor 
Vincent Fremont for conversations regarding 
Andy's crystal, as well as co-executor Rob Vaczy 
who has provided the recollections that accompany 
the lot. Present is also a double-exposure 
photograph presenting Brigid and Andy's faces 
together, both in their later years, best friends in 
death as is in life. 
 
See also The Andy Warhol Diaries, edited by  
Pat Hackett, First Twelve Edition, 2014,  
various pages.
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Andy Warhol's  
Crystal and Omamori

The following is what was told to me by Brigid Berlin about Andy 
Warhol’s crystal and omamori and my recollections about the same. 
— Rob Vaczy

When Andy died, Brigid was in London. She took the next plane back 
to New York where she was met by reporters on both sides of the  
Atlantic, hoping that she would make a statement about Andy’s death. 
When she got to New York, it was on or about the time of his funeral 
that Brigid asked Fred Hughes, Andy’s business manager and executor 
of his estate, if she could have “Andy’s crystal” as a memento. This is 
the group of artifacts that Fred gave to her, which he retrieved from 
the jacket pocket Andy wore to the hospital when he went in for 
gallbladder surgery on February 20, 1987. Along with his crystal were 
three Japanese omamori, together housed in a tan, cotton Watergate 
Hotel shoe pouch. These items were with Andy when he died.

I first became aware of the crystal and omamori in 2014 when  
Billy Name came over to Brigid’s apartment to discuss a book of  
his that was being published, for which Brigid was a contributor.  
Though it is debatable whether Billy was the first to introduce Andy 
to “healing crystals,” it was for this reason that Brigid chose to bring 
them out on this occasion. Brigid went on to tell the story of how she 
came to possess the items, adding that Andy kept the crystal and 
omamori with him at all times, up until the day he died. This story 
was repeated to me by Brigid on several occasions, as it was to Brigid’s 
close friend, Pat Hackett, who was Andy’s confidant, diarist and editor 
of The Andy Warhol Diaries. Brigid might have told others, but to my 
knowledge we were the only ones who knew of their existence.

The collection of artifacts include Andy’s crystal, three omamori  
amulets with obi, and Watergate Hotel shoe pouch. This is exactly 
what was presented to me when I first saw them in 2014. The obis  
indicate that the omamori are from the Kyoto Temple in Japan—
specifically, the Heian Shrine—a place that Andy visited twice, once 
in 1956 and again in ’72. Drawings exist of Andy’s rendering of 
the shrine from this time period. Brigid suspected it was from one 
of Andy’s stays at the Watergate Hotel that he obtained the shoe 
cleaner pouch in which he kept his crystal and omamori.

According to Benjamin Liu, Andy’s personal assistant in the 1980’s, 
Andy most likely purchased the crystal at Astro Minerals on 34th 
Street and Madison Avenue or it was given to him by his crystal  
“doctor.” The doctor would then program the crystal to direct its 
energies towards the ailments that Andy felt needed attention. 
Benjamin also stated that Andy would always keep the crystal in a 
static place—a jacket pocket—knowing that it would be with him at 
all times. Brigid concluded that Andy must have incorporated the 
omamori with the crystals as a way to enhance their powers and to 
act as a talisman to ward off “bad energy."

Brigid and Andy had a long history of discussing the “pain in his 
side,” which Brigid had always insisted was his gallbladder. She would 
often lament the fact that he waited so long to have it properly 
treated and, as a consequence of that surgery—or, more accurately, 
due to the negligence of the hospital’s post surgery care—Andy died 
on February 22, 1987. After Brigid died in 2020, it was while going 
through one of her two matching bed tables where I found, nestled 
next to a pair of old rosary beads, the Watergate Hotel shoe cleaner 
pouch containing Andy’s crystal and omamori. They have been in my 
possession ever since.

— Rob Vaczy, New York, April 2022
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